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Ms. lLaNelle Boehm

Minerals Management Service
1201 Elmwood Park Blvd.

New Orleans, Louisiana 70123

RECEJVED

Re: Filing Services

0CcsS-G 5315 Minerals Management Service
0C8-G 5557 Leasing & Environment
OoCs8~-G 5558

Dear Mrs. Boehm:

Enclosed please find three originally executed
Assignments of Overriding Royalty Interests dated December 21,
1990, effective December 31, 1990, executed Ly Kirkland Energy
Inc. in favor of A. E. Resources, Ltd.

The assignment affects OCS-G 5315, OCS-G 5557 and
0CS-G 5558. Please file one originally executed copy of the
assignment in the lease files maintained by your office for each
of OCS-G 5315, 0CS-5557 and OCS-G 5558. I have also enclosed a
machine copy of the assignment and I would appreciate it if you
would time/date stamp the document reflecting receipt by your

office and return same to me in the melf-addressed, siamped
envelope unclosed nerewith.

Enclosed is a check in cthe amount of $75.00 to cover the
requested filing services; however, if additional funds are
required ‘n order t~ accomplish the above request, please let me
know and { wil) rer t any bslance due to you.



Liskow & Lewis

March 14, 1991 PAGE 2

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter and should
you have any quastions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincersly yours,

Lambert M. Lapsrouse
IMLths

Enclosures

116200L000




RECEIYED

GULF OF MEXICO
UMITED STATES OF AMERICA MAR 18 1991

ASSIGNMENT OF OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST 'evais Mensgement Service
Leesing & Environment
THIS ASSIGNMENT OF OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

("Assignment”) is made by KIRKLAND ENERGY INC., a Delaware

corporation, having an address of 3 Vaughan Road, Harpenden

Herts, Englund ALS 4HU ("Assignor”) in favor of K. E. RESOURCES,

LTD, a Delawvare corporation, having an address of 3 Vaughan Road,
Barpenden Herts, England ALS 4HU ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

Reference is hereby made for all purposes to that
certain Assignment of Oil, Gas and Mineral Properties, dated May
18, 1990, effective as of 7100 a.m., January 1, 1990, wherein
Shell 0il Company Foundation conveyed to Assignor an cverriding
royalty interest in and to the following described cil and gas
lease, to-wit:

OC8-G 5315: Oil and Gas Lease between the United
States of America, as Lesaor, and Shell Offshore Inc.,
et al., as Lesses, affective July 1, 1983, covering all
of Jlock 368, West Camercn Area, Went Addition OCS
Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 1lA.

The May 18, 1990 assignment is referred to hersafter as
"Assignment No. 1".

Refarence is hereby made for all purposes to that
certain Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest dated effective
as of 7:00 a.m., July 1, 1990, wherein British Acadian Ltd., Inc.
convayed to Assignor an overriding royalty interest in and to the
following described oil and gas leases, to-wit:

0OC8-G 55571 O0il and Gas Lease between the United
States of America, as Lessor, and S8hell Offshore Inc.,
et al; as Lessees, dated effective as of July 1, 1983,
covering all of Block 201, Bhip 8hoal Area, OC8 Leasing
Map, Louisiana Map No. 5.

0OCS5-G 5558: Oil and Gas Lease between the United
States of America, as Lessor, and Tenneco Oil Company,
as Lessee, dated effective as of July 1, 1983, cov.rIng
all of Block 202, Ship Shoal Area, OCS Leasing Map,
Louisiana Map No. 5.

The July 1, 1990 assignment identified above is referred to
hereafter as "Assignment No. 2."



NOW, THERBFORE, for an’ in consideration of the sum of
Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other ¢. and valuable consideration,
tha receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged,
Assignor does herzby and by these presents grant, bargain, sell,
assign, and convey unto Assignee all of the right, title, and
interest acquired by Assignor in and to Assignment No. 1
A--i. t. No. 2, and in and to the oil and gas leases more

arly described in those assignments.

This Assignment is expressly made subject to the terms
and provisions of Assignment No. 1 and Assignment No. 2, and this
Assignment shall be binding u the parties hereto, their
respective successors and assigns.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed in
multiple originals this 21st day of Decembar, 1990, in the
presence of the undersigned competent witnesses, and shall be
effective for all purposes as of the 31 day of December, 1990.

WITHESSES: KIRKLAND ENERGY INC.

AMM/ z 7//444/-

K. E. RESOURCES, LTD

BY:

TOWN OF HARPENDEN

On this 22nd day of December, 1990, before me

:rlomlly appesared H G Wilson, to me personally known, who,

ing by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of
Kirkland Energy Inc., and said Appearer acknowledged to me,
Motary, in the trot.nco of the undersigned tent witnesses,
that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said
Appwarer acknowledged saia instrument to be the free act and deed
of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Appearer has executed these
presents together with me, MNotary. and the vndersigned tent
witnesses, in the Town and Country aforesaid, on the date first
above written.

WITNEBSES!:

S 4

P.R.CARR
NOTARY PUBLIC




EMGLAND
TOWN OF HARPENDEN

On this 22nd day of December, 1990, before me

Erlonnlly appeared H G Wilson, to me personally known, who,

ing by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of
K. E. Resources, Ltd, ard said Appearer acknowledged to me,
Notary, in the presence of the undersigned c tent witnesses,
that the foregoing instrument was signed on 1f of said
corporstion by authority of its Board of Directors, and said
Appearer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed
of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Appearer has executed these
presents tozcthor with me, Notary, and the undersigned tent
wvitnesses, in the Town and Countr) aforesaid, on the date first
above written.

WITHNESSES!:

St
S

P. R.CARR
NOTARY PUBLIC
HARPENDEN ENGLAND
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SEP 28 1990

Minerais Management Service
Leasing & Environment

Ms. LaNelie Boshm
Minerals Managemant Service
1201 Elmwood Park Blvd.

Nev Orleans, Louisiana 70123

Re: 7iling Request
OC8-G 5557 and OC8-G 5558

ship Shoal Blocks 201 and 202
Ooffshore Louisiana

Dear Ns. Boshm:

Enclosed are two or'ginals of an Assignment of
Overriding Royalty Interests dated effective as of 7:00 a.m.,
July 1, 1990, executed by British Acadian Ltd., Inc. in favor of
PSI Energy Resourcas, Inc. and Kirkland Energy Inc., affecting
etich of OC8-G 5557 and OCS-G 5558. The assignments reflect
execution by Kirkland Energy Inc. Please file one copy of the
assignment in the lease file maintained by your office for each of
0C8-G 5557 and OCS-G 5558. Enclosed is a check in the amount of
$%0.00 in order to cover flling charges.

RECEIVED

SEP 28 1330

Minerals Management Service
Leasing & Environment



Liskon « LEwWis

September 28, 1990 2

Thank you for your assistance in “his matter.
Yours very truly,

ooty Apreanse.

Lambert M. Laperouse
IML:ths

Enclosures

THE ABCVE REQUEST WAS COMPLIED WITH
THIS 20TR DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1990.

By: XM /{jfz‘/‘["—-

La Nelle Boehm

cc: Richard A. Goula

C. Hantel RECEIVED
Gil Armendariz, Esq.
Short Allerton SEP 28 1990

STSTILLY
Minerals Management Service

Leasing & Environment

RECEIVED
SEP 28 i270

Minerals Management Service
Leasing & Environment



RECEIVED
GULP OF MEXICO SEP 28 1990
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Minerals Management Service

Laesing & Environment

THIS ASSIGHMENT OF OVERBIDING ROYALTY INTEREST
("Assignment®) is made by BRITISK ACADIAN LTD., INC., a Texas
corporation, having an address of Suite 404, 2020 Pinhook Road,
Lafayette, Louisiana 70508 ("BRITISE"), in favor of PSI ENERGY
RESOURCES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 5847
San Felipe Plaza, Suite 1400, Houston, Texas 77057 ("FSI") and
KIRELAND BNERGY INC., a Delawvare corporation, having an address of
3 Vaughan Road, Harpenden Hertfordshire, ALS 4HU England
("XIRKLAND®) .

TIZNRERRZK:!

WEEBREAS, pursuant to those certain Assignments of
Operating Rights dated effective January 1, 1985, described on
Exhibit "1* attached hereto and made a part hereof, by and between
Shell OfZshore Inc., Enron 0il & Gas Company, Apache Corporation,
and Tenneco 0il Company (collectively referred to as the "Original
Assignments®), Tenneco 0il Company assigned to Shell Offshors Inc.
and Shell Offshore Inc. reserved certain overriding royalt
interests in and to and affecting the oil, gas and otaer minerals
that may be produced and saved from or allocable to the oil and
gas leases described on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and made a
part hareof (ouch overriding royalty interests in such leases are
described on Exhibit "1" hereto and all other rights, properties,
interests, privileges and benefits relating thereto acquired by
Shell Offshore Inc. pursuant to the Original Assignments being
herein collectively raferied to as the "Overriding Royalty
Intarasts®).

WHEEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment of
Overriding Royalty Interest dated effective as of March 1, 1990,
by and between Shell Offshore Inc., Corpus Christi Hydrocarbons
c and BRITISE, Shell Offshore Inc. assigned to BRITITY 95%
of its right, title and interest in and to the Overriding Royalty
Interests ("shell Assignment®™).

VEEREAS, subject to the teras of this agreament, the
interest in the Overriding Royalty Interests acquired by BRITISE
in the Shell Assignment was acquired, in part, for the benefit of
each of P8I and KIRKLAMND.

NOW, THEERBFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of
Ten dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to
it in hand paid, the receipt and sufficierncy of which is hereby
acknovledged, BRITISE does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, ASSIGN AND
CONVEY unto PSI and KIRKLAMD, their respective successors and
assigns, 94.35% of the Overriding Royalty Interests conveyed by
Shell Offshore Inc. in the Shell Assignment to Coxpus Christi
Hydrocarbons Company and BRITISN, in the amount of 75% to P8I and
19.55% to KIRKLAND, with the resulting effect that the 95%
interest in and to the Overriding Royalty Interests acquired by
BRITISE in the Shell Assignment is now owned as follows:

BRITISH ACADIAN LTD., IMC. 00.458%
PSI EMERGY RESOURCES, INC. 75.00%
KIRKLAND Imc. 19.55%



TO EAVE AND TO BOLD the interests conveyed herein to P8I
and KIRKLAND and all rights, titles, interests, estates, options,
povers and privileges a t or incident thereto unto PSI and
KIRKLAND, their respective successcrs and assigns forever.

This Assignment shall be subject to the following terms,
conditions, reservations or exceptions:

1. This Assigneent shall at all times be subject to the
terms, conditions, exceptions and reservations contained
in a certain unrecorded SHIP SHOAL 201/202 EXCHANGE
AGREEMENT, executsd effective as of March 1, 1990,
bstween Shell Offshnre Inc., Corpus Christi Hydrocaroons

y and British Acadian Ltd., Inc., the terms of
wvhich may condition the interests conveyed in this
Assignment. Tho unrecorded SHIP SHOAL 201/202 EXCHANGE
AGREEMENT shall at all times govern the rights of the
parties in the property transferred by this Assignment
and all interested parties are hereby given notice of
its existence.

2. DNotwithstan'ing anything to the contrary contained
herein, this Assignment shall be effective as of 7:00
a.m. local time, July 1, 1990.

3. This Assignment is made without warranty of any kind,
express, statutory or implied, except that BRITISE does
hereby warrant title to the portion of the Overriding
Royalty Interestc conveyed herein nq:lnst all claims and
demards of all persons lawfully claiming the scme by,
through or under BRITIEE, but not otherwise and PSI and
KIRKLAMD are !hun full rights of subrogation and
substitution in and to any and all rights and actions of
warranty wvhich BRITISE has or may have against BRITISH'’s
predecessors in title.

4. The terms, conditions or exceptions contained herein
shall constitute covenants running with the land and
shall be binding upon, and for the benefit of, the
respective successors and assigns of BRITISH, PSI and
KIRKLAND.

5. This Assignment is executed in multiple originals and
may be exscuted in any number of counterparts, ea.h of
vhich shall be deemed an original, but all of which
together will constitute but one and the same
instrument.

EXECT BD AMD DELIVERED in the presence of the
undersigned competent vitnesses as of the dates set out in the
reapective acknowledgments, but effective for &ll purposes as of
7:00 a.m., local time, July 1, 1990.

BS:




. AQENOWLEDGNENT 5]
STATI OF LOUISIANA
PARISE OF ORLEANS

Oon this 31st day of Auguet, 1990, bafore me personally
appeared RICHARD A. GOULA, to me personally known, whe, being by
me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of BRITISE ACADIAN
LTD., INC. and sald appearer acknowledged to me, Notary, in the
presence of the undersigned competent vitnesses, that the
foreqoing instrument vas si on behalf of snid corporation by
avt: ority of its Board of Directors, and said appearer
scknoviedged said inetrument to be the frees act and deed of said

ocorporation.

INTRLTRNTION

P8I ENEROGY RESOUROES, INC, intervenes herein solely for
the purpose of acknovledgirg that this assignment is made subject
that certain Operating Agrooment between Shell Offshore, Inc.,
Florida Exploration Company, Fluor 0il & Cas Corporation and
Apachs Corporation, dated July 1, 1983 (the "Agreeaent"). PSI
BVERGY RESOURCES, INO. hareby agreses to be bound by all of the
provisions of the Agresment.

‘é A

noent 7. y UK,

on this JOZL duy of %ﬁ.g‘_. 1992, bafore we
personally -::o-ro]v_m r. 8, JR., to me personall
* own, who, ing by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice
sident of PSI EMERCY RESOURCES, INC. and sald appearer
noviedged to me, Notary, in the presence of the undersigned
competent witnesses, that the foregoing instrument was si on
beshalf of sald corporation by authority of its Board of Directors,

and said eppearer ackncwledged said instrument to be the free act
and deed of said corporation.

IN WITWESS WHRRROF, sald appearer has executed these
presants ther with me, Notary, and the undersigned competent

witnesses, in the Parish and State aforesald, on ths date first
above written. :

WITNSSSES! 1




KIRKLAND ENERGY INC. intervenss barein sols'ly fo. the
purpose of acknowledging that this assignment » made subject to
that certain Operating Agresment betwean Shell Offshore, Inc.,
FPlorida Exploration Company, Fluor 0il & Gas Corporation and
Apache Corporation, dated July 1, 1983 (the "Agrvement®). KIRKLAND
ENERGY INC. hereby agrens to be bound by all of the provisions of
the Agresmant.

—

H. Wilson, President

ACEROVLEDRITET
T O I00ISIA. Sra\ps)

T or Neugandtn
on this B\;\ day of _S , 1990, before me

psrsonally appeared E. G. WILSBOMN, ne rmml];» known, who,
beling by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Prusident of
KIRKLAND ENERGY INC. and said appearer acknowledged to me, Notary,
in the presence of the undersigned competent vitnesses, that the
foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corpec. .tion by
authority of its Board of Directors, and said appearer
acknowledged said instrument toc be the free act and desed of said
corporation.

IN WITHESS WEERBOP, said appesa.er has executed .hese
presents together with me, Notary, and the undersigned compet rc
vitnesses, in the Perish and Gtete aforesaid, on the date firsc
above written. Newn C-ucln\

WITNESSES:

7/ il —
7 SN

NOTARY PUBLIC




II.

EXEIBIT 1

A 4.06250% overriding royalty interest in the following:

QC8-G 5557: All of Block 201, Ship Shoal .rea, OCS Lsasing
Map, Louisiana Map No. 5, limited to all intervals from the

surface of the sarth to the stratigraphic equivalent of thse
top of the "MI" sand at a depth of 350’ below the total
of Conoco’s Ship Shoal 201 No. 1 Well, same being 12,450’

TVD.
A 4.06250% overriding royalty interest in the following:

All of Block 202, Ship Shoal Area, OCS Leasing

QC8-G 5558:
Map, iovisiana Map No. 5, limited to all intervals from the

surface ¢’ tni earth to the stratigraphic equivalent of the
top of the "MI™ sand at < depth of 350’ below the total
of Cunoco’e Ship Shoal 201 No. 1 Wall, same being 12,450’

TVD; PROVIDED THAT, with respect to and only with respect to

production from the Ship Shoal Area Block 0T No. 1 Well (now
the S8hip Shoai 202 No. A-1l well) attributable to the lease,
limited to the intervals referenced herein, the overriding
royalty interest is 4.65495%.

‘The above-described overriding royalty interests are sibject to
the f.. wing contracts and/or agreaments ~ffecting the vespective
leases:

1. Operating Agrecment dated July 1, 1983, by and obuntwee,.
Shell Offshore Inc., Florida Exploration Company, Fl .o.
0il1 and Ga, Corporation, and Apache Corporation.

2. Latter agr -ement dated February 23, 1988, by and between
Tenneco Oil EBxmloration and Production, Shell Offshore
inc., Enron Oil & Gas Company, Apache Corporation and
Prisary Puels, Inc.

3. Aspignment of Operatin, Rights doated effective Jaruary
1, 1985, by and batween Shell Oftsh~r~ ;¢ , Erion 0il &
Gar Company, Arrche corpioratinn, as Assi~ war-a, and
Tenneco Oil COnpany. &1 Assignee.  covair. . OC8-G 5557,
ship Shsal Area Block 01,

4. iusignment of Operating Rights daved effective January
1, 1985, by and bete. - Tenneco 0il Ccupany, as
Arsa!gnor, and Shell O.ishore Inc., Enron O0il & Gas
Corptny Anc Apach. Corporation, =25 Assignees, coveriny
oCs8-G 5558, Ship Shoal Area Block 202.

5. Assigneent of Overriding Royalty Interest, dated
effective as of March 1, 1%90, by and betwyen Shell
Offshore Inc., 3ritish Acadian Ltd., 1nc. and Corpus
Christi Hydrncarbons Company affecting 0CS-G 5557, Ship
S8hoal Area Block 201 and OCS-G 5558, Ship Shoal Arasa
Block 202.

OB7855 jahd
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New Orleans, Louisiana
August 31, 1990

BY_HAND DILIVERFX

Ns. LaNelle Boehm
s'inerals Munagement Ser:.
1201 Elmwo )@ Park %Blva.

New Orleans, lLouiniana

70123

Filing Request

ors-G 5557 .nd 'X3-5 5558
Ship Shoa
offshore Louisiuna

Dear ¥%rs. Boehm:

Blocks 201 and 201

;
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RECEIVED

AUG 91 195

Minerals Mana ement Service

Leasing & Environment

Enclosed are two originals of an Arsigquuent of
Lrerid & voyelty Interests dated affective as ot 7:00 a.m., July
1, 1370, executed by British Acadiar. Ltd., Inc. in favor cx PSI
Enargy Resources, Inc. and Kirkland Energy Inc., af'acting each of

0Cs-G 5557 and OCS-(i 'S5%s.

Please file one copy of tic assignment

in the lease files maintained by ycur cIfics for each of 0C3-G

i557 and OC8-G 5%5%8.
$50.00 in order

Also enclcyud is a zheck in the amocunt o2

cover filing ch:'¢us; however, if addji‘'ional
funds are necessary in order to comply with the above request,
please so advis.




Liskow & LEwis
August 31, 1990 PacE 2

Therl: you for your assistance in this matter.
Yours very truly,

W/W

Lambext: M. Lapervuse

THE ABOVE REQUEST ta. CONPLIED WITH

ms. 3/ " oax or(il,_.a—_., , no‘c_n‘._' .

.{ rect. SRkl

38t Richord A. Goula
| § C. Jantei
311 Armondaris, Yar,
Short Allerton

%ﬁﬁ?ﬂ Ry w8



RECEIVED
GULP OF MEXICO
AUG 51 nn?
UNITED STATES OF AXERICA
Minerals Management Service
Leasing & Emvuonment

ASSIGEMENT OF OVERRIDING ROVAL/: LNTEREST

THIS LASSIGRMENT OF OVER ADING NOTALTY INTEREST
("Assignmant®) iy made by BRITIEN ACADIN' LTD., INC., a Texas
courroration, having an address of Suite ¢(0°. 2020 Pinhook Road,
Lafayette, Louisiciis 70508 ("BRITISE®), ‘n favor of PMI YhiIRGY
RESOURS..8, INC., a Delavare corporation, hav'ng an address of 5847
San Felipe Plaza, Suite 1400, Houston, Texas 77057 ("P&1*} and
EIRKIAMD ENERGY INC., a Delawars corporation, having an address !
3 Vaughan Road, Harpenden Hertfordshire, ALS 4L ingla'd
("KINKLAND®) .

IIZNEBRRZR:!

“ARREAS, orranant to those certain Assignments cf
Operating lights dated wffective January 1, 1985, descrik.d ou
Exhibit ®"1" attached hvreto and made a part hersof, by and betuown
Shell Offshore Inc., EZnrcn Ol] & Gas Company, Apache Corporatios.,
and Tenneco 011 Company (collsctively referred to as the "Ociginul
Assignments®), Tenneco O.] ompany assigned to Shell Offshore Inc.
and Shell Offshores Inc. reserved certain overriding royalt
interests in and t.o ani atfecting the oil, gas and other minerals
that mey be |'roduced »ad raved from or allocable to the oi) and
gas leases dnscribed on Lxhibit "1" attached hersto amnl =ude »
part hereof (suck ove:rciding royalty interests in such lease: are
described on Exhibit 'Y lLieretu a.d all other rights, properties,
interests, privileges and venefits relating thersto acquired by
Shell Offshore Inc. pursuant to the Original Assignments being
herein ccllectivuly referrwl tc as the "Overriding Royalty
Interests®)

WEEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment ot
Overriding Royalty Interest drted effective as of March 1, 1995,

by and ‘stweer Shell Offsh-:s Inc., Corpus Christi

Compar ' and BRITISH, Sheil Offshore Inc. assigned to BRITIfN 95%

of its rvight, title and intecest '‘n and to the Overriding Royalty
Interests ("shell Lssignment®).

YZaR¥AS, subject t. the teiay of this agrsement, the
jaterext in the Ove~..ding Royalty Intureat: acgu.red by BRITISE
in “he Shell Assiynment was acquired, in part, for vae benefit of
each o FII and KINKLAND.

NOW, TESREFORB, for and in considerziion of the sum of
‘“an doliars ($10.00) and other good 1 valua:le cons.derdtion to
it in hana paili, the rr weipt and sut iency of wnich is
ac: novledged. IRITIS™ does hereby GRewf, BARIAIN, SELL, ASSIGN AYD
20NVTY unto PEC an? AIRKLAND, their respective successors and
assigwn, 94.55% of the Overriding alty Interests eomoxod by
Shell 0’fshur~ Inc. in the Shell Assijnmen! to Corpus Christi
Rydrocairons Company and BRITISE, in the awount of 75% to PSI and
19.558% 2 ¢ ., with the resulting eifec* trhat the 93%
interest i1 and to the Overriding auyalty Inte:z wts acquire’ by
SE2TITISE in the Shell Assignment is nov owned as lollows:

BRITISE ACADIAN ITD., INC. 00.45%
MII DERGY RESOURCES, INC. 75.50%
KIRKLARY EITERGY INC. 19.55%

95.008%




TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the interests conveyed herein to P8I
and KIRKLAND and all rights, titles, interests, estates, options,
povere and privileges appurtensnt or incident thereto unto P8I and
KIRKLAND, their respective suctcnsors and assigns forever.

This Assignment shall be subject to the following terms,
conditions, reservations or exceptions:

1. This Assignment shall at all times be subject to the
terms, conditions, exceptions and reservations containad
in a certain unrecorded SHIP SHOAL 201/202 EXCHANGE
AGREEMENT, executed effective as of March 1, 1990,
between Shell Offshore Inc., Corrus Christi Hydrocarbons
Company and British Acadian Ltd. 'rc.. the terms of
which may condition the interes'. u.2wwayed in this
Assignment. The unrecorded SHI' _HOAL 201/202 EXCHANGE
AGREEMENT shall at all times govern the rights of the
parties in the property transferred by this Assignment
and all interested parties are hereby given notice of
its existence.

2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein, this Assignment shall be effective as of 7:00
a.m. local time, July 1, 1990.

3. This Assignment is made without warranty of any kind,
e nress, statutory or implied, except that BRITISE does
Lhereby warrant title to the portion of the Overriding
Royalty Interests conveyed herein against all claims and
demands of all persons lawfully claiming the same by,
through or under BRITISH, but rot otherwise and P8I and
EIRKLAND are given full rights of subrogation and
substitution in and to any and all rights : vi actions of
warranty vhichi ll.:{!!n has or may have agaiast BRITISE’s
predocessors in title.

4. The terms, conditions or exceptions contained herein
slall constitute covenants running with the land and
s2a)ll be binding upon, <nd for the benefit of, the
respective successors ..»i assigns of BRITISH, PSI and
KIRKLAND.

5. This issigmient is executed in multiple originals and
n{ be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
vhich shall be duemed an origlnal, but all of which

together will ccnstitute but one and the same
instrument.

BXECUTED AND DELIVERED in the presence of the
undersigned competent witnesses as of the dates set out in the

respective acknowledgments, but effective for all purposes as of
7:00 a.m., local time, July 1, 1990.

WITNESSES: VUITISE ACADIAN LTD., INC.




On this 31st day of August, 1990, before me personally
appeared RICHARD A. GOULA, to me personally known, who, bel

me duly sworn, did say mt he is the President of BRITINE .nga:{“
LTD., INC. end sald appearer acknowliedged to me, Nota i the
presence of the undersigned competent witnesses, that the

foregoing instrument wvas llr\d on behalf of said corporation by
suthority of its Board of Dirsctors, and saiad lmr::o

acknovledged sald instrument to be the free act and deed of said

i Lo

P8I ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. intervenes herein solely for
the purposs of acknovledging that this assignment is made ject
that ocertain Operating Agresmsnt between Shell Offshore, Inc.,
Plorida Exploration Company, Fluor 0il & Gas Corporation and
Apache Corporation, dated July 1, 1983 (the "Agreement®). ¥sz

Imo. honhynm-tohmwnlotth
resment.

ENERGT RBSOURCES,
pmlllm of tho M 1
'Iﬁ- 'a %' jko

on this y o: %ﬁﬁ_, 1992, betore we
:;rmuy [ ] - 8, +¢ to me personall
’

ing by me duly m, did say that he l.l the Vioce
President o! | b ¢ m s INO. and said appearer
acknovledged to me, lot.rr in the presence of the undersigned
competent vitneswes, tha t the foragoing instrument wvas lltmd on
behalf of said oorporltlon by authority of its Board of Directors,
and sald appearer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act
and deed of said covporation.

IN WITHNSS WEERROY, said appearer has exescuted these
presents ther with me, Notary, and the undersi

gned competent
witnesses, in the Parish and lu aforesaid, on the date first
above vrlttul

<4 YNy

BLIC




EKIRKLAND ENERGY INC. intervenes herein solely for the
of acknowledging that this assignment is made subject to
that certain Operating Agreement between Shell Offshore, Inc.,
Florida Exploration Company, Fluor 0il & Gas Corporation and
Apache Corporation, dated July 1, 1983 (the ® ®) . KIRKLAND
ENERGY INC. horeby agrees to be bound by all of the provisions of
the Agreament.

H. G. Wilson, President

on this day of . 1990, before me
being by me duly sworn, did say that he !- the President of
EIRKLAND ENERGY INC. and said appearer acknowladged to me, Notary,
in the presence of the undersigned competent vitnesses, that the
foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by
authority of its Board of Directors, and said appearer
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said
corporation.

IN WITHESS WEERBOF, said appearer has sxecuted these
Mtoz:mrvlthu. Notary, and the undersigned competent
vltn.uo:, the Parish and State aforesaid, on the date first
above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC



II.

EXHIBIT I

A 4.06250% overriding royalty interest in the following:

OC8-G 5557: All of Block 201, Ship Shoal Area, 0CS lLsasing
Map, Louisiana Map No. 5, limited to 2ll intervals from the
surface of the sarth to the stratigraphic equivalent of the
top of the "NI" sand at a depth of 350’ “elow tls total

of Conoco’s Ship Shoal 201 No. 1 VWell, same being 12,450’
ml

A 4.06250% overriding royalty intersst in the following:

OC8=G 5558: All of Block 202, Ship Shoal Area, OCS Leasing
Map, louisiana Map No. 5, limited to all intervals from the
surface of the earth to the stratigraphic equivalent of the
top of the "MI® sand at a depth of 350’ below the total depth
of Conoco’s Ship Shoal 201 No. 1 Well, same being 12,450’
WD; PROVIDED THAT, vith respect to and only with respect to
production from the Ship Shoal Area Block 202 No. 1 Well (now
the Ship Shoal 202 Wo. A-1 well) attributable to the leass,
limited to the intervals refersnced herein, the overriding
royalty interest is 4.65495%.

The above-described overriding voyalty interests are subject to
the following contracts and/or agresments affecting the respective
leases:

1. Operating Agreement dated July 1, 1983, by and between
Shell Offshore Inc., Florida Exploration curnny. Pluor
0il and Gas Corporation, and Apache Corporation.

2. Latter Agreement dated Pebruary 23, 1988, by and between
Tenneco 0il Expl ration and Production, Shell Offshore
Inc., Enron 0il & Gas Tompany, Apache Corporation and
Primary PFuels, Inc.

3. Assignment of Operating Rights dated effective J
1, 1985, by and between Shell Offshors Inc., Bnron 01l &
Gas Company, Apache Corporation, as Assignors, and
Tenneco 0il Cumpany, as Assignee, covering 0C8-G 5557,
Ship Shoal Area Block 201.

4. Assignment of Operating Rights dated effective January
1, 1985 by and between Tenneco 0il , as
Assignor, and Shell Offshore Inc., Enron Oil & Gas

y and Apache Corporation, as Assignees, covering
OCS8-G 5558, Ship Shoal Area Block 202.

5. Assignment of Overriding Royalty Interest, dated
effective as of March 1, 1990, by and between Shell
offshore Inc., British Acadian Ltd., Inc. and Corpus
Christi Hydrocarbons Company affecting OCS8-G 5557, Bhip
Shoai Area Block 201 and OCS-G 5558, Ship Shoal Area
Block 202.

087855 b
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BY HAND DELIVERY

RECEIVED
Ms. LaNelle Boehm "
Minerals Management Service ) i
1201 Elmwood Park Bvd. AUG 1 930
Nevw Orleans, Louisiana 70123
' Minerals Management Service
Leating & Environment
Re: Filing Request
0CS~-G $557 and OCS8-G 5558
Ship Shoal Blocks 201 and 202
Offshore Louisiana

Dear Mrs. Boehm:

Enclosed are two originals of an Assignment of
Overriding royalty Intereuts dated effective as of 7:00 a.m.,
March 1, 1990, executed by Shell Offshore Inc. in favor of British
Acadian Ltd., Inc. and Corpus Christi rocarbons Company,
affecting overriding royalty interests in and to 0CS-G 5557 and
0CS-G 5558. Please file one copy of the assignment in the lease
files maintained by your office for each of OC8-G 5557 and
0CS-G 5558. Enclosed is a check in the amount of $50.00 in order
to cover filing charges; however, if additional funds are
mo:-ury in order to comply with the above request, please so
advise.
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Lisxow & LEwis

August 31, 1990 mE a
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
tmgyii
Lambert M. Lapercuse

THE ABOVE REQUEST WAS COMPLIED WITH
THIis 31st pay op  August 1999,

<L 57 P m,
"'M
ta Nelle Boehm
IML:hs
Enclosurs

oc: 8. M. Ham
Richard A. Goula
C. Hantel
Ferzst
Gil Armendarisz, Eaq.
Short Allerton
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RECEIVED

AUG 31 1830

Minerals Management Service
Laasing & Envwonmesnt

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST ("this

ASSIGNMENT OF OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

Assignment”) is made between SHELL OFFSHORE INC., a Delaware corporation,
having a post office address of P.0. Box 61933, New Orleans, Louisiana
70161, herein called "SOI," BRITISH ACADIAN LTD., INC., a Texas
corporation, having an address of Suite 404, 2020 Pinhook Road,
Lafayette, Louisiana 70508, and CORPUS CHRISTI HYDROCARBONS COMPANY, a
Delaware corporaton, having an address of 1960 Houston Natural Gas
Building, 1200 Travis, Houston, Texas 77002, herein collectively cailed
"PURCHASER."

BEST AVAILABLE W?‘i'u_l__ -

WHEREAS, pursuant to those¢ certain Assignments of Operating
Rights dated effective January 1. 1985 described on Exhibit "1" attached
hereto and made a part hereof by and between Shell Offshore Inc., Enron
011 & Gas Company, Apache Corporation, and Tenneco 0i1 Company,
(collectively referred to as the "Original Assignments"), Tenneco 011
Company assigned to SOI and SOI reserved certain overriding royalty
interests in and to and affecting the oil, gas and othar minerals that
may be produced and saved from or allocable to the oil and gas leases
described on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and made a part hereof (such
overriding interest in such leases are described on Exhibit "1" hereto
and all other rights, properties, interests, privileges and bene*.*s
relating thereto ecquired by SOI pursuant tr ., Assignments
being herein collectively referred to as ** alty
Interests");

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten
Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to it in hend

paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SOI

VAY9024201




does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, ASSIGN AND CONVEY unto PURCHASER, its
succassors and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to the
Overriding Royalty Interests in the proportions set out in Exhibit "1",
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Overriding Royalty Interests and &11 rights,
titles, interests, estates, options, powers, and privileges appurtenant
or incldent thereto unto PURCHASER, its successors and assigns forever,

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall be subject to thc following terms,
conditions, reservations or exceptions:

1. This ASSIGNMENT shall at all times be subject to the terms,
conditions, exceptions and reservations contained in a tain unrecorded
SHIP SHOAL 201/202 EXCHANGE AGREEMENT executed this date between SOI,
BRITISH ACADIAN LTD., INC. and CORPUS CHRISTI HYDROCARBONS COMPANY,
the terms of which may condition the interest conveyed by this
ASSIGNMENT, The unrecorded SHIP SHOAL 201/202 EXCHANGE AGREEMENT shall at
all times govern the rights of the parties in the property transferred by
this ASSIGNMENT, and all interested parties are hereby given notice of
1ts existence.

2. This ASSIGNMENT shall b effective as of 7:00 a.m., local
time, March 1, 1990.

3. This ASSIGNMENT is made without warranty of any kind,
express, statutory or implied, except that SOl does hereby warrant title
to the Overriding Royalty Interests conveyed herein against all claims
and demands of all persons lawfully claiming the same by, through or
under SOI, but not otherwise and PURCHASER is given full rights of
subrogation and substitution in and to any and all rights and actions of
warranty which SOI has or may have against SOl's predecessors fn title.

4. The terms, conditions or exceptions contained herein shall
constitute covenants running with the land and shall be binding upon, and
for the benefit of, the respective successors and assigns of SOI and
PURCHASER,

VAY9024201



5. This ASSIGNMENT may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument, but
all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED in the presence of the undersigned
competent witnesses as of the dates set out in the respective

acknowledgments but effective as of 7:00 am, local time, March

WITKESSES:

SHELL OFFSHORE INC.

Aitorney-in-Fcct

BRITISH ACADI

a §
President

CORPUS CHRISTI HYNROCARBONS COMPANY

CesTie W. Dunr
President

By

L]

VAY2024707




STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ORLEANS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day
personally appeared R. W. Robison, Jr., known to me to be the person
whose name 1s subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to
me that he, befng fully authoiized *o Jo s0, =xecuted and delivered the
same as Attorney-in-Fact for SHELL OFFSHORE INC. a corporation, on the
day ind year therein mentioned and as the act and deed of said
corporation, for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, thisfnf'ay of

T

n a or
Orleans Parish, Louisfana

My Commission is {1ssued for life. JUDITH Y. ROBERTSON
ATTORNEY-NOTARY FUBLIC
ORLEANS PARISH
STATE OF LOUISIANA

STATE OF LOUISIANA Wy smmmiseion I8 isued for Lite.
PARISH OF ORLEANS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day
personally appeared Richard A. Goula, known to me to be the person whosce
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and lclmqwlodgod to me
that he, being fully authorized to do so, executed and delivered the same
as President of BRITISH ACADIAN LTD., INC., a corporation, on the day and
year therein mentioned and as the act and deed of said corporation, for
the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this _37 day of

gt o
Aol oo

n
Orleans Parish, Louisiana
My Commissfon is issued for life.

VAY9024201




STATE OF TEXAS
UNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the .rdersigned Netary Public, on this doy
personally appeared LESLIE W. DUNN, known to me to be the person whose
name 1s subscribed to the: foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me
that he, being fully authorized to do so, executed and delivered the
sam as President of CORPUS CHRISTI HYDROCARBONS COMPANY, a
corporation, on the day and year therein mentioned and as the act and
deed of said corporaticn, for the purpose and consideration therein
expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this Se’<day of

n or
County of Hartis, Sta%~ of Texas

My Commission expires:
=

VAY9024201




EXHIBIT 1
TO SHIP SHOAL 201/202
ASSIGNMENT OF OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST

DESCRIPTION OF THE SOI PROPERTY BEING ASSIGNED AND CONVEYED

SOI_PROPERTY

!I

II.

A 4,06250% (3.859375% to BALI, and 0.203125% to CCHC) overriding royalty
interest in the following:

0CS-6 5557: A1l of Block 201, Ship Shoal Area, 0CS Leasing Map, Louisiana

Fap Wo. 5, limited to al) intervals from the surface of the earth to the

stratigraphic equivalent of the top of the "MI" sand at a depth of 350’

l;;l:; thcwtoul depth of Conoco's Ship Shoal 201 No. 1 Well, same being
,450' TVD.

A 4,06250% (3.859375% to BALI, and 0.203125% to CCHC) overriding royalty
interest in the following:

0CS-6 5558: A'’ of dlock 202, Ship Shoal Arec, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana

P n0. 5. ' .mited to 11 intervals from the surface of the earth to the
stratigraphic equivalent cf tne top of the "Mi" sand at a depth of 350'
below the t.:al depth of Conoco's Ship Shoa! 201 MNo. 1 Well, same being
12,420' TYD; PROVIDED THAT, with respect to and only with respect to
production from the Ship Shoal Area Block 202 No. 1 Well (now the Ship
Shoal 202 No. A-1 well) attributable to the lease, limited to the
intervals referenced herein, the overriding royaity interest is 4.65495%
(4.42220% to BALI, and 0.23275% to CCHC).

The above-described overriding royalty interests are subject to the following
contracts and/or agreements affecting the respective leases:

1. Operating Agreement dated July 1, 1983, by and between Shell Offshore
Inc., Florida Exploration Company, Fluor 011 and Gas Corporation, and
Apache Corporation.

2., Letter Agreement dated February 23, 1988, by and between Tenneco 011
Exploratiun and Production, Shell Orfshore Inc., Enron 011 & Gas
Company, Apache Corporation and Primary Fuels, Inc.

3. Assignment of 0 rating Rights dated effective January 1, 1985, by
and between Shell Offshore Inc., Enron 011 & Gas Coqun{. Apache
Corporation, as Assignors, and Tenneco 011 Company, as Assignee,
covering 0CS-G 5557, Ship Shoal Area Block 201.

4, Assi nt of Operating Rights dated effactive January 1, 1965, by

and betweer Tenneco 011 Company, as Assignor, and Shell Offshore
Inc., Enron 0f1 & Gas Company and Apache Corporaticn, as Assignees,
covering 0CS-G 5558, Ship Shoal Area Block 202.

VAY9024105 - 0001.0.0
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MANGHAM, HARDY, ROLFS AND ABADIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

B o l-l--.‘l- HATE 1400, THE MRIT WATIONAL BANE TOWERS SVITE §00, CITY PLARA
A = SByeLas & SEmag
-~ Sewaa= 900 JFRRATON TRMRY oo dialgi
o o v e SRS oen
\._— __-‘-? - LAPAYETTE. LOUISIANA 70808-3110 TELECOMER 04 343-010
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iy . & . TRLICOMER (348 2330831 e
] il e aemEaty
4 el BT & Sy
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Apcil 23, 1999
APR 24 1990
Wine-sis Masugement Sarvicn
United States liepi.ctment of the Interior Leseing § Exvievamest

Minerals Management Service
1201 Elmwood Pack Blvd.
Hew Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394

Attention: Ms. LaNulle Boehm LE-3-1

Re: Learses OCS-G 35044 0C8-G 35646
ocs -G 5052 oCcs8=-C 777¢
'E=-G 3195 oCc8-G 7780
C3=G L7 .9 oCcsS-G 7783
ocs8~G 5359 oC -G 8446
0C8-G 408 OC8-G 8449
QOC8-G 31 OoC8-G ©430
0C8-G 5560 oC8-G 10858
Gantle

Apac:e Corpuration, APC Operating Partnership L.P. and
Archo Offcvhore Petroleum Limited ?n‘tmuhlf have executed a
FPinencing Biatement in favor of Bank of America National Trust
and Savings Association, as Agent for and on behalf of certain
Participants, covering collateral relating to the captioned
leases. £nciosec please £ind one (1) original of this document.

To place third persons on notice as to the execution and
ti%icacy of this instrument, please file the original Financing
Btamu* in the appropriate file maintained by your office. We
alrlu request that you file a copy of this letter in the tiles in
setir 2ffice relating to each of the captioned leases.
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United States De,artment of the Interior
April 23, 1990
Page 2
Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.
Yours very truly,

MANGHAM, HARDY, ROLFS AND ABADIE

Welloon A

william G. Conl

wGcC/nfn
Enclosures
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MANGHAM, HARDY. ROLFS AND ABADIE
ATTORIVEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
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April 23, 1990 APK 24 1990

Minerals Management Service
Laasing & nvircament
United States Department of the Interior
Minezals Management Service
1201 Elmwood Park Blvd.
New Orieans, Louisiana 70123-2394
Attention: Ms. LaNelle Boehm LE-3-1
Re: Leases OCS-G 5044 OC8=-G 5646
ocs-G 5052 ocs-G 7779
oCs-G 5195 0oCcs-G 7780
0C8-G 5315 ocs-G 7783
0Cs-G 5359 0CS-G 8446
ocs-G 5408 0C8=G 8449
99!:9_211% NCs-G 8450
oCcs8-G 556 oCcs-G 10858

Cantlement

Apache Corporation, AFC Operatinj Partnership L.P. and
Apache Offshore Petrolenm Limitad Partnership have exacuted an
Act of Collateral Mortgage and Piedge anu Assignment of Proceeds
and Production and fecurity Agreement in favor of Horwest Bank
Minneap~lis, National Association, as Agent for and on behalf of
cercain Participants, covering collateral relating to tha
:lptioncd leases. Enclosed pleise find one (1) originai of “his

ocument.

To place third persons on notice as to the execu'ion and
efficacy of this instrument, please file the original Act cf
Collateral Mortgage and Pledge and Assignment of Proceeds and
Production and Security Agreement in the appropriate file
maintained by your office. We also request that you file a copy
of this letter in the files in your office relating to each of
tlie captioned leases.



— —
United Btates Department of the Interior

April 23, 1990
Page 2

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Yours very truly,

MANGHAM, HARDY, ROLFS AND ABADIE

Wakla .

William G. Conl

%GC/ntm
Enclosures
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MANGCHAM. HARDY. ROLFS AND ABADIE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
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Leasing & Environment
United Staies Departmcnt of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
1201 Elmwood Park Blvd.
New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394

Attent‘on: Ms. LaNelle Boehm LE-3-1

Re: Leases 0OCS-G 5044 0C8-G 5646
0oCs-G 5052 ocs-G 7779
oCS=G 5195 oCS=-G 7780
0oCs-G 5315 oCcs=G 7783
0CS-G 5359 0OCS-G 8446
0Cs-G 5408 0oCsS-G 8449

0Cs8-G 5557 oCs-G 8450
0CS8-G 556 0Cs8-G 10858
Gentlemen:

Apache Corporation, APC Operating Partnership L.P. and
Agachc Offshore Petroleum Limited Partnerchip have executed a
Financing Statement in favor of Norwest Bank Minneapolis,
National Association, as Agent for and on behalf of certain
Participants, covering collateral relating to the captioned
leases. Enclosed please find one (1) original of this document.

To piace third persons on notice as to the execution and
efficacy of this instrument, please file the original Financing
Statement in the appropriate file maintained by your office. We
also request that you file a copy of this letter in the files in
your office relating to each of the captioned leases.
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Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.
Yours very truly,

MANGHAM, HARDY, ROLFS AND ABADIE

Wikl A.

William G. Conl

WGC/mfm
Enclosures
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April 23, 1990 RECEIVED
APF 24 190g
United 3tates Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service
Miners. HManagement Service Leasing & Enviropment

120) Elmw nd Park Blvd.
New Orlearr, Louisiana 70123-2394

Attent! Ms. LaNelle Br 41 LE-3-1

Re: Leases OCS-G 5041 0CS=G 5646
0Cs~-G 5052 ocs-G ' -79
0oCs-G 5195 ocs-G /780
ocs-G 5315 0oCsS-G 7783
0CS-G 5359 0OCS-G 8446
0CS~-G 5408 OCS-G 8449
OC8-G 5557 OCS-G B4%:0
OCS-G 5560 0oCsS-G 10858

Gentlemen:

Apache Corporation, APC Operating Par“uership L.P. and
Apsche Offshore Petroleum Limited Fartrers:hip have executed an
Act of Collateral Mortgage nd Pledge and Assignment of Proceeds
and Production and Securit: “qreement In favor of Bank of Amer.ca
National Trust and Savings » sociation, as Agent for and on
behalf of certain Participants, covering ccllateral relating to
the captioned leases. Enclosed please find one (1) original of
this document.

To place third persons on notice as to the executlon and
efficacy of this instrument, please file the original Act of
Collateral Mortgage and Pledge and Assignment of Proceeds and
Production and Security Agreement in the appropriate file
maintained by your office. We also request that you file a copy
of this letter in the files in your office relating to each of
the captioned leases.
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Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Yours very truly,

MANGHAM, HARDY, ROLPS AND A3SADIE

Wklonn X =

William G. Conl

WGC/mtm
Enclosures
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Mrs. Ruby I. Boehm (LE-3-1)

United States Bureau of Land Management RECEIVED
Minerals Management Service

Gulf of Mexico, OCS Region

1201 Elmwood Park Blvd. MAY & 1989

New Orleans, LA 70123-2394
Re: Recordation of Gas Purcha d Loasing & Eavironment
: cordation s Purchase an
Sales Agreement and Amendments Thereto o

Dear Mrs. Boehm:

Enclosed herewith are certified copies of the following instruments,
to-wit:

<1) A Gas Purchase and Sales Agreement by and between
Tenneco 011 Company, Seller, and Tannessee ~ s Supply
Corporation, Buyer, entered into on July 22 988, and
made effective at 5:01 p.m. COT, June 30, 148, covering
the offshore Gulf of Mexico area.

(2) A Ratification and Amendment by and between TOC-Gulif of
Mexico, Inc., and TOC-Gulf Coast, Inc., Seller, and
Tenneco Gas Supply Corporaton, Buyer, entered into on
September B, 1988, and effective September 1, 1988,
being a ratification and amendment to that Gas Purchase
and Sales Agreement referred under "(1)" above.

(3) A Second Amendment by and between TOC-Gu!f of Mexico,
Inc., and TOC-Gulf Coast, Inc., Seller, and Tenneco Gas
Supply Corporation, Buyer, entered into on Novemuver 8,
1988, and effective October 31, 1988, being a second
amendment to that Gas Purchase and Sales Agreement
referred under "(1)" above.
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Mrs. Ruby I. Boehm (LE-3-1)
May 1, 1989
Page 2

(4) A Third Amendmen. by and between TOC-Gulf of Mexico,
Inc., Seller, and Tenneco Gas Supply Corporation, buyer,
entered into on November 15, 1988, and effective
November 1, 1988, being a third amendment to that Gas
Purchase and Sales Agreement referred under “(1)" above.

The mineral leases which are commi*ted, dedicated subject to or
otherwise affected by the aforesaid Gas Purchase and Sales Agreement and
Ratification and Amendments thereto are Federal leases which cover certain
lands on the Outer Continental Shelf, offshore Louisiana, Texas,
Mississippl and Alabama. The leases and lands are identified as follows:

BLOCK OCS_LEASE NUMBER
CHANDELEUR AREA 28/29 (1) 0CS-G-5740
EAST CAMERON 143 0CS-G-5369
EAST CAMERON 235 0CS-G-5386
EAST CAMERON 236 0CS-G-5387
EUGENE ISLAND 172 0CS-G-5494
EUGENE ISLAND 207 0CS-G-9586
EUGENE ISLAND 216 0CS-G-9587
EUGENE ISLAND 223 0CS-G-9588
EUGENE ISLAND 229 0CS-G-5505
EUGENE ISLAND 244 0CS-G-9589
EUGENE ISLAND 220 0CS-G-8695
GALVESTON ISLAND 424 0CS-G-4186
GRAND ISLE 44 (SOUTH HALF) 0CS-G-7786
HIGH ISLAND 128 0CS-G-5009
MAIN PASS 74 0CS-G-8746
MOBILE BAY 863 - SHALLOMW 0CS-G-5748
MOBILE BAY 864 - SHALLOW 0CS-G-5064
MOBILE BAY 907 - SHALLOW 0CS-G-7844
MUSTANG ISLAND 769 0CS-G-5989
MUSTANG TSLAND 822 0CS-G-6002
MUSTANG ISLAND 823 0C5-G-6003
MUSTANG ISLAND 834 0CS-G-6006
MUSTANG ISLAND 835 0CS-G-6007
MUSTANG ISLAND 836 0CS-G-6018
MUSTANG ISLAND 845 0CS-G-6u09
MUSTANG ISLAND 846 0CS-G-6010
MUSTANG ISLAND 847 0CS-G-6011
MUSTANG ISLAND 849 0CS-G-6012
MUSTANG iSLAND 868 0CS-G-6013
MUSTANG ISLAND 875 0CS-G-6014
MUSTANG ISLAND 876 0CS-G-6015
MUSTANG ISLAND A-22 0CS-G-4536
MUSTANG ISLAND A-30 0CS-G-602!
MUSTANG ISLAND A-31 0CS-G-4537
MUSTANG ISLAND A-34 0CS-G-B545
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Mrs. Ruby I. Boehm (LE-3-1)

May 1, 1989
Page 3

NORTH PADRE ISLAND 887 0CS-G-5947
NORTH PADRE ISLAND B88 0CS-G-5948
NORTH PADRE ISLAND 894 0CS-G-7134
NORTH PADRE ISLAND 895 0CS-G-7135
NORTH PADRE ISLAND 909 0CS-G-5952
SHIP SHOAL 129 0CS-G-7751
SHIP SHOAL 153 0CS-G-7752
SHIP SHOAL 193 0CS-G-8711
SHIP SHOAL 201 0CS-G-5557
SHIP SHOAL 202 0CS-G-5558
SOUTH MARSH ISLAND 104 0CS-G-7712
SOUTH MARSH ISLAND 117 0CS-G-5465
SOUTH MARSH ISLAND 118 0CS-G-4807
SOUTH MARSH ISLAND 64 0CS-G-8682
SOUTH MARSH ISLAND 65 0CS-G-7702
SOUTH MARSH ISLAND 77 0CS-G-7 03
SOUTH PELTO 16 0CS-G-8722
SOUTH TIMBALIER 100 0C5-G-5599
SOUTH TIMBALIER 111 0CS-G-5602
SOUTH TIMBALIER 147 0CS-G-4885
VERMILION 253 0CS-G-5031
VERMILION 95 0CS-G-5408
VERMILION 96 0CS-G-5409
WEST CAMERON 137 0CS-G-8621
WEST CAMERON 200 0C5-G-9403
WEST CAMERON 622 0CS-G-9431
ME" " CAMERON 623 0r5-G-9432
WE. CAMERON 91 0CS-G-4387

It has been our experience with your office in the past when dealing
with instruments of this length which affect a number of leases that the
procedure to be followed is to fi'e the certified coples of the instruments
in one lease file, and to file letters in the remaining lease files
reflecting the filing and referencing the lease file where the instruments
can be found. MWe therefore request that the aforesaid certified coples of
the instruments be recorded in the lease file for Galveston Island 424 - OCS
Lease Number OCS-G-4186, and we enclose 62 copies of this letter to be filed
in the remaining lease files. The person delivering these instruments will
have our firm check for payment of the filing fees. MWe estimate the cost of
filing to be $1,650.00 ($25.00 per filing, the four certified coples
referred to above, and 62 coples of this letter). HWe also request that you

indicatc on the copy of this letter the date, time and place of the above
filing.

[t s our understanding that one drawback of this procedure is the
possibility that the lease file for Galveston Island 424 OCS-G-4186 might at
some point be placed in the archives. We don't know under what
circumstances that might occur. HKe wculd assume that it is possible that
Galveston Island 424 OCS-G-4186 could go off production or otherwise
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Mrs. Ruby [. Boehm (LE-3-1)
May 1, 1989
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terminate while the other leases were being maintained. MWe ask that you
make a notation in your files to consult us pricr to doing so, sc that we
may make any necessary arrangements to continue the effect of our filings.

Ne appreciate your assistance in this matter. If you have any
gnestions or difficulties concerning this filing, please contact us.

With best wishes, I am,

TGS/tah - 0256E
Enclosures

Received the above instruments and filed
same in the records of the office of the
Unfted States Minerals Management Service,

New Orleans, Louisiana, this _£4£f day of
&._A# , 1989, at /p o'clock 4, M.

UNITED STATES MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE
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ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
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July 25, 1988

RECEIVED
United States Department ;
of the Interior JUL 26 1988
Minerals Management Service
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region Minerals Management Service
P.0. Boy 7944 Lessing & Eqvirament

Metairi®, Louisiana 70010
Attention: LE-3-1 Ms. Boehm
Re: Leases QCS-G 5557 and OCS-G 5558

Gentlemen:
s
General Sandefer Offshore Partnership and PSI, Inc. have
executed an Fxploration Funding Agreement relating to the oil,
gas and mineral leases referenced above.

The addresses of the parties to the Exploration Funding
Agreement are as follcws:

General Sandefer Offshore Partnership
1001 Fanin, Suite 2225

Houston, Texas 77002-6785

Attention: Mr., Jeff Sandefer

PSI, Inc.

5847 San Felipe Plaza, Suite 910
Houston, Texas 77057

Attention: Vice President - Gathering

To place third persons on notice as to the execution and
efficacy of the aforementioned Exploration Funding Agreement,
please file the enclosed duplicate original of the Exploration
Funding Agreement in the appropriate file maintained by your
office. We also request that you file one copy of this letter in
the appropriate files in your office relating to each of the
capticned leases.

THCSE DOCUMENTS WILL BE FCUND
AT MORTGAGE FILE M-
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Please acknowledge that filing has been accomplished
pursuant to this request by signing in the space provided on the
xerox copies of this letter.

Very truly yours,
MANGHAM, HARDY, ROLFS & ABADIE
ld J. Z

Enclosures

Piling Accomplished
As Regquected,

July , 1538,
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United States Department
of the Interior

Minerals Management Service AUG 18 1986
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

P. O. Box 7944 Minerais Man
Motairie, Louisiana 70010 Laasing ‘Eﬂ:‘m m:tnh

Attention: LE-3-1 Ms. Boehm

Re: Leases OCS-G 4762 0CsS-G 5719
0CS-G 4763 0CsS-G 5720
0OCS-G 5044 0CS-G 5722
0OCS-G 5047 0CS-G 5723
OCsS-G 5052 0CS-G 5724
0OCS-G 5195 0CS-G 5728
0CS-G 5278 OCsS-G 5729
0OCS-G 5294 0CS-G 6822
0CsS-G 5315 OCS-G 6823
0CS-G 5328 OCS-G 6824
0CS-G 5359 ocs-G 7779
0OCS-G 5408 0OCsS-G 7780
,Qﬂ;ﬁ_ééé% 0CsS-G 7783
0CsS-G 0CS-G 7817
0Cs-G 5597 0CsS-G 7820
0OCS-G 5598 0OCS-G 7822
0OCS-G 5622 OCS-G B446
0CS-G 5646 OCS-G 8449
0OCS-G 5700 OCS-G 8450
0CS-G 5718

THESE DOCUMENTS WILL
AT MORTGAGE FILE u-_m




i e g £

Gentlemen:

Apache Corporation and Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, acting as Agent tcr and on behalf of certain
Participants, have executed a Sixth Supplement to Pledge Agreement
which covers collateral relating to the oil, gas and mineral
lezses referenced above.

The addresses of the parties to the Sixth Supplement to
Pledge Agreement are as follows:

Apache Corporation
73C Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2498

Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association
555 California Street
San Francisco, California 94104

To place third persons on notice as to the execution and
efficacy of the aforementioned Sixth Supplement to Pledge
lLgreement, please file the enclosed duplicate original of the
Sixth Supplement to Pledge Ayreement in the appropriate file
maintained by your office. We also request that you fiie one copy
of this letter in the appropriate files in your office relating to
each of the captioned leases.

Please acknowledge that filing has been accomplished pursuant
to this request by signing in the space provided on the xerox
copies of this letter.

Very truly yours,

BROALCHURST, BROOK,
MANGHAM & HARDY

Enclosures
Filing Accomplished
As Requested.

<y

August 718 1986,

WGC/mfm
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United St.tes Department

of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
P. O. Box 7944
Metairie, Louisiana 70010

Attention: LE-3-1 Ms. Boehm

Re: Leases
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Gentlemen:

Apache Corporation and Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, acting as Agent for and on behalf of certain
Participants, have executed a Fifth Supplement to Pledge Agreement
which covers collateral relating to the oil, aas and mineral
leases raferenced above.

The addresses of the parties to the Fifth Supplement to
Pledge Agreement ar: as follows:

Apache Corporation
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2498

Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association
555 California Street
San Francisco, California 94104

To place third persons on notice as to the execution and
efficacy of the aforementioned Fifth Supplement to Pledge
Agreement, please file the enclosed duplicate original of the
rifth Supplement to Pledge Agreement in the special file for
mortgages maintained by your office. We also request that you
file one copy of this letter in the appropriate files in your
office relating to each of the captiouned leases.

Please acknowledge that filing has been accomplished pursuant
to this request by signing in the space provided on the xerox
copies of this letter.

Very truiy yours,

BROADHURST, BROOK,
MANGHAM & HARDY

Dscklonn /iag/

William G. Conly

Enclosures

Filing Accomplished

WGC/mfm
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United States Department

of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
P. O. Box 7944

Metairie, Louisiana

Attention:

70010
LE=3-1 Ms. Boehm

Re: Leases O0OCS-G
0Cs-G
0C3-G
0Cs-G
ocs=-G
0Cs~G
0CsS-G
0CsS-G
0Cs-G
0Cs-G
0Cs-G
0oCs-G
0Cs-G
0CsS-G
oCcs-G

g “‘5&5’6'57

HARDY

4762
4763
4900
4901
5008
5044
5047
5052
5195
5278
5294
5315
5328
5359
5408

Ges—-6—5436"
0GE=-G—554+1—

0Cs-G
oCcs=-G
0Cs-G

5557
5597

770 NORYM GTREET
®Q8Y OFFICE BOX 388

BATOM ROUGE. LOUISIANA YOBRI

1808 J4@-CB00

SUITE 300

1730 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W

WABHINGTON. D C. 20008
202 628-8383
—

SUITE I1BUY
FIRST CITY TOWER
1001 FANNIN BTREET
HOUSTON, TExag 77008
713} @80-1584

2JITE 28600
400 ®SQYDRAS STREET

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130

(304} B8S-0B42

s |

YIS ST It Iy

oCs-G
0Cs~G
0C8=-G
0CsS-G
0Cs-G
0Cs-G
OoCF -G
0Cs-G
0CsS—~G
0Cs5-G
0Cs-G
0Cs-G
0Ccs-G
0Ccs-G
oCs-G
0Cs-G
0Cs-G
0Cs-G
0Cs-G
ocs~-G

5598
5622
5646
5700
5718
5719
5720
5722
5723
5724
5728
5729
6822
6823
6824
7779
7780
7783
7820
7822



Gentlemen:

Apache Corporation and Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, acting as Agent for and on behalf of
certain Participants, have executed a PFPourth Supplement to
Pledge Agreement which covers collateral relating to the
foway o0il, gas and mineral leases referenced above.
f‘/n'rk;zf £ o S

place third persons on notice as to the exzacuticn and
efficacy of the aforementioned Fourth Supplement to Pledoe
Agreement, please file one copy of this letter with an attached
duplicate original of the Pourth Supplement to Pledge Agreement
in the files in your office relating to each of the captioned
leases,

Please acknowledge that filing has been accomplished
pursuant to this request by signing in the space provided on
the xerox coplies of this letter.

Very truly yours,

BROADHURST, BROOK,
MANGHAM & HARDY

Iillian G. Conl’.*J

Enclosurae
Piling Accomplished

As Requested.

gZé, A sZh
August o , 1985.

196/WGC




SUPP TO ¥ AGREEMENT

This Fourth Supplement to Pledge Agreesmant dngia ;T
as of August 1, 1985, made by APACHE CORPORATION, a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Delaware (the "Company"), whose address is

730 Second Avenue South, M!aneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2498,
and BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION,
a national banking association whose address is 555
California Street, San Francisco, California 94104, and its
successors and assions under the Servicing and Agency
Agreement refarred o in the Plcdge Agreement as defiled
‘elow ("Agent™), as Ajgent for and acting on behalf of Bank
of America National Trust and 3avings Association, as Trustee
for Trust Number 14376-0, Mellon Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
Trust Numbers 179953 and 179954, Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
as Trustee for Trust Numober IBM-F-92104, and Boston Safe
Deposit & Trust Company, as Trustee for AT&T Master Pension
Plan, participants named in the Loan Agreement referred to
below ("Participants”), and to all Persons who from til‘ to
time hold any of the Notes of the Company outstanding under
the Loan Agreement (the Participants and such other Persons

being referred to collectively herein as "Secured Parties")":




WITNESSETIH:

WHEREAS, the Company, Agent and Psrticipants have
heretofore entered into a Loan Agreement dated as of March
19, 1982 (as it may from time to time be amended, meodified
or supplemented, the "Loan Agreemant"), setting forth the
terms and conditions of certain Loans and Optional Loans
vhich may be made by Participants to the Company and are to
be evidenced by Notes as more fully described tharein; and

WHEREAS, as a cendition precedent to the Initial
Loan undar the Loan Agreement, the Company executed a Pledge
Agreement dated as of March 19, 1982 made by the Company in
favor of Agent as security for Obligations to Secured Parties
(the "Pledge Agreement”) and pledged Collatersl more fully
described in the Pledge Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of
the Pledge Agreement, the Company executed a First Supplement
to Pledge Agreement dated as of January 3, 1933 made by the
Company in favor of Agent as security for additional
Cbligations to Secured Parties (the "First Supplement") and
pledged additional Collateral more fully described in the
FTirst Supplement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions cf
the Pledge Agreement, the Company executed a Second




Supplemsnt to Pledge Agreement dated a3 of July 1, 1982, made
by the Cospany in favor of Agent as security for additional
Obligations to Secursd Parties (the "Second Fupplement”) and
pledged additional Collateral more fully described in the
Second Supplement; and

WIMEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of
the Pledge Agreement, the Company executed a Third Supplement
to Pledge Agreement dated as ¢ September |, 1984, made by
ths Company in favor of the Agent as security for additional
Obligations to Secured Parties (the "Third Supplement“) and
pledged additional Collateral more fully described in the
Third Supplement; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgs Agresment and the First
Supplement have been recorded in the offices of the Clerks
of Court of Cameron, Iberia, Lafourche., Plagqueminas, 8t.
Bernard, St. Mary, Terrsbonne and Vermilion Parishes,
Louisiana, as shown on Schedule I attached hereto and made
a part hereof for all purposes, the Second Supplemant has
been recorded in the offices of the Clerks of Court of
Cameron, Iberia. Lafourche, Plaguemines, St. Bermard, S8t.
Mary, Tercebonne and Vermilion Parishes, Louisiana, as shown
on Schedule I! att ched hersto and made a part hereof for
all purposqs, the .hird Supple: \nt has been recorded in the

offices of the Clerks of Court of Cameron, lberia, Lafourche,



Plaguemines, St. Bernard, St. Mary, Terrehonne, and Vermilion
Parishes, Louisiana as shown on Schedule 1II, attached hereto
and made a part hareof for all purposes; and the Pledge
Agreement, the First Supplement, the Second Supplement and
the Third Supplement have been filed in the United States
Depertment of the Interior Minerals Management Service, Gulf
of Maxico OCS Region, Metairie, Louisiana, in the files
maintained for the leases shown on Schedule IV attached
hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes; and

WHEFZAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of
the Pledge Agreement, the Company has agreed to execute and
deliver any and all additional instruments as may be
requested by Agent to identify any additional Collateral
which is subject to the Pledge Agreement and intended to be
included therein pursuant to the Pledge Agreement and the
Loan Agreement, including, without limitatinn items of after-
acquired Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Participants are advancing funds to the
Company incident to in Acreage Closing under the Loan
Agreement and Agent has requested the Company to execute this
Fourth Supplement to Pledge Agreement for the purpose of
identifying additional Financed Leasehold Interests forming
a vortivn Qf the Collataral;



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises
and in order to induce Participants to advance a portion of
the Loans provided for under the Loan Agreement and for other
good and valuable consideration, the raceipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. w As used in this Fourth Supplement
terms defined shall have the meanings given them in the

Pledge Agreement wvhen used herein, unless such tarms are
othervise defined herein.

2. o [-] llateral. As collateral
security for the prompt and complete payment and performance
when due of all tha Cbligations up to a maximua amount or
1imit of $820,000,000.00 and in order to induce Participants
to advance a portion of the Loans to the Company in
accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreament, the Company
hereby pledges to Secured Parties, w«zting by and through
Agent subject to the terms, conditions and provisiona of the
Pledge Agreement, an undiviued percentage equal to the
Ccllatersl Interest in and to the Collateral ari=ing ttt;-
or relating to the additional Financed Leassholcd Interests
iescribed in Exhibit A attached her>to and made a part hereof
for all purposes (the "Additional Collataral"), and the
Company and Agent hereby amend the Pledge Agreement hy adding
the additional Financed Leasehold Intereats described in



Exhibi* A attached hereto, to the Financed Leaseshold
Interests described in Exhibit A attached to the Pledgs
Agresment as if Exhibit A atta~hza hereto had been attached
to the Pledge Agreement at the time of its execution and
delivery.

3. patification and Continuation. The Pledge
Agreement, together with the Additional Collateral and
additional Financed Leasshold Interests vhich are subject
thereto and incluced therein pursuant to the First
Supplement, the Second Supplement, the Third Supplement, and
this Fourth Supplement is hereby ratified and confirmed as
being in full force and effect for all purposes in accordance
with the terms and conditions therein set forth, and all
representations, warranties and covenants made by the Company
therein shall extend to and encompass the Additicnal
Coilateral and additional Financed Leasehold Interests for
all intents and purpossas as if the same were originally a
portion of the Collateral and Financed Leasehold Interests
specif. 'y describeacd and szet Zorth in the Pledge Agreement

or in Cxhibit A thereto.

The Company and Agent authorize and direct the
Clerks of Court for the Parishes of Cameron, Iberia,
LaFouiche, Plagquemines, St. Bernard, St. Mary, Terrebonne

and Vermilion, ‘.ouisiana, to note in the margin of the



inscription of the Pledge Agreement in their records, the

execution of thi~ Fourth Supplement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and Agent have each
caused this Fourth Supplement to Pledge Agreement to be
axecuted by its duly authorized signatory on the date first
set forth above in the presence of the undersigned competent

witnesses.

WITNESSES: APACHE CORPORATION (COMPANY)

By: mﬂ
Title: Executive Vice Presideut

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST
AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION
(AGENT FOR SECURED PARTIES)




STATE OF MINNESOTA |
)
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

On this _lst day of _August ., 1985, before

me appeared Darrell J. Egertsop to me personally known, who,

being by me duly sworn, did say that he is an Executive Vice
President of Apache Corporation and that the foregoing
instrument was signed on behalf of said corporatinn by
authority of its Board cf Directors, and said Appearer
acknovledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of
said corporation.

WITNESSES:

NO’!.‘ARY UBLIC

EGSPIO ISR G e
N r’lAN
NCTARY PuEu.Mm VﬁUNO
G ﬁ HENNEPIN vy
COUNYY

€. pins Mar 3, 1090




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )
On this —“ﬂday of , 1985, berlore

me appeared THOMAS E. VINSCN , to me personally known,

vho, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is a Vice
President of Bank of America National Trust and Savings
Association and that the foregoing instrument was signed on
beshalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors, and said Appearer acknowledged said instrument
to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

N

WI

VICE PRESLDENT

L

Rl B Tornsrbage_

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL -
ESTELA B POMERLEAU
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
My comm, expires NOV 2, 1988

e

)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss:
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

-
On this -57(' day of a‘\M . 1985, before

me appeared AUcE Borfico ., to J personally knowa, who,
being by me duly sworn, did say thatghe is a Trust Officer

of Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association
and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and
said Appearer acknowledged said instrument to be the free
act and deed of said corporation.

NOTARY LIC

OFF'TIAL SEAL
ESTELA B POMERLEAU
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
My comm. expires NOV 2i. 1986 |\




EXHIBR". A
TO FOURTH SUPPLEM<1-° .0 PLEDGE AGREFMENT
EXECUTED BY APACHE COR+ORATION AND EANK OF AMERICA
NATIONAL TRUST ~ND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION,
AS AGENT FOR THE PARTICIPANTS NAMED IN
THAT CERTAIN LOAN AGREEMTENT,
DATED MARCH 19, 1982, BY AND AMONG
APACHE CORPORATION, THE SAID PARTICIPANTS AND THE SAID AGENT

Whenever reference irs aina. :3i made to an
inutrument, such instrument shall b at vporated herein for

purpnses of further description.

PART 1

All of Apache Corporation's undivided interest and
mineral leasehold estate in and to those certain Oil and Cas
Leases of submerged iands granted, pursuant to the Outer
Continental Shelf Lands Act, by the United States of America,
as Lessor, by and through the Regional Manager, Gulf of
Mexico OCS Region, Minerals Management Service, its
authorized officer, to Shell Offshore Inc. and Apache
Corporation, as Lessee, details of which Leases and of the
submerged lands affected thereby being as follcws:

0il and Gas Lease OCS-G 7779, effective
August 1, 1985, affecting: all of Block
275, South Timbalier Area, South
Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map
No. 6A. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and
representz that it ~wns an undivided
leasehold :~terest . € 8.33333% in the
aforesaid lease and is entitled to a net
revenua interest of 6.9449% of the
production therefrom.

-11=-



Oil and Gas Lease OCS-G 7780, effective
Auvgust 1, 1985, affecting: all of Block
276, South Timbalier Area, South
Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map
No. 6A. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and
represents that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the
aforesaid lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of §.9449% the
production therefrom.

0il and Gas Leas~ OCS-GC 7822, affective
July 1, 1985, affecting: all of Block
225, Main Pass Area, South and East
Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map
No. 10A. Without limiting “he foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants snd
represants that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the
aforesaid lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.9449% of the
production therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease OCS-G 7783, effective
August 1, 1985, affecting: all of Block
296, South Timbalier Area, South
Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map
No. 6A. Without iimiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and
represents that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the
aforesaid lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.9449% of the
production therefrom.

Oil and Gas Lease OCS-C 7820, effective
July 1, 1985, affecting: all of Block
217, Main Pass Area, South and East
Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisisna Map
No. 10A. Without limiting the foregoing,
snpache Corporation warrants and
represents that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the
aforesaid lease and is entitled to a net
‘revenue interest of 6.9449% of the
production therefrom.

12«



PART I1I

Without limiting the descriptions in Part I above,
there is expressly included in this Exhibit A all right,
title and interest (including oil, gas and mineral leasehold
interests, royalties, overriding royalties, net profits
interests, contract rights and reversionary interests) owned
or held by Apache Corporation or to which Apache Corporation
is entitled in or to any and all of the properties identified
and described in Part I above. Refarences herein to said
properties are without limitation as to depth, zone,
formation and substance. There is also expressly included
in this Exhibit lA, all future interests and rights which
Apache Corporation may hereafter acquire or to which Apache
Corporation may become entitled in and to the submerged lands
or Oil and Gas Leases described in Part I above.

PART III

Without limiting the descriptions in Part I above,
there is expressly included in this Exhibit A all right,
title and intorest owned or held by Apache Corporation or
to which Apache Corporation is entitled in and to any and
all of the platforms, oil wells, gas wells, and 5il and gas
wells supplies, machinery, derricks, buildings, flow lines
tanks, casings, Chr.stmas trees, tubing, rods, pipas and
fittings, ;ot.r-. separators, treaters, compressors, pumps,

tools, valves, guages and equipment and appurtenances of

«l3-




-

every sort and character nor or hereafter placed cn the
properties described hereinabove in Part I of this Exhibit

A, intending without particular enumeration thereof to
include each, all and every item of personal property, and
each, all and every item of p.roporty now or hereafter
attached to the realty and situated on all or ‘any part of
the submerged lands-dclcribod and enumerated above, including
oil in storage, not yet sold. '

MCHM-296

-l4=-



Schedule I

CAMERON PARISH, LOUISIANA

Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Record No. 101,
FPile Number 175232

Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Record No. 10'6.
File Number 179843

PLAQUEMINES PARISH, LOUISIANA
Plc'dgc Agreement: Mortgage Book 119, Folio 289, Entry No. 105

First Supplement: Mortgage Bocok 126, Folio 595

TERREDONNE PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agrsement: Mortgage Book 576, Entry Number 677615

Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Book 597, Entry Number 697467

VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book, Entry Number 830064

Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Book, Entry Number 830132

LAFOURCHE PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Record, Entry Number 58779S%

First Supplemant: Mortgage Records, Entry Number 507796

IBERIA PARISH, LOUISIANA

Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book A-451,
Entry Number 83-6740

First Supplement: Mdr:tqagc Book A-451,
antry Number 83-6741



8T. MARY PARISH, LOUISIANA .
Pledge Agresment: Mortgage Book 469,

Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Book 469,

8T. BERNARD PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreemern:: Mortgage Book 251,

First Supplement: Mortgage Book 251,

Entry Number 159129
Entry Number 159130

Entry Wumber 196308
Entry Number 196309



Cameron Parish:
Plaguemines P-~-ish:
Terrebonne Parish:
Vermilion Parish:
Lafourche Parish:
Iberia Parish:

St. Mary Parish:

St. Bernard Parish:

SCHEDULE 11
SECOND SUPPLEMENT

Mortgage Book ixz, File
Number 183154

Mortgage Book 132,
Folio 30 -

Mortgage Book 615,
Entry No. 710949

Mortgage Book, Entry
8302849

Mortgage Book 426,
Page 195, Entry No. 588113

Mortgage Book A-451,
Entry No. 83-6999

Mortgage Bock 469,
Entry No. 159,202

Mortgage Book 251,
"Entry No. 136522




SCHEDULE IXI
THIRD SUPPLEMENT

CANEROW PARISH

Mortgage Book 124, Page ___
Plle Mo. 191013

PLAQUENINES PARISH
Mortgage Book 144, Folio 1

TEEREBONME PARISH

Mortgage Bock 655, Page _
Entry No. 743969

VERMILLION PARISH
Entry No. 8411781

LAFOURCIE PARISH
Mortgage Book 436, Page _
Entry No. 616080

IBERIA PARISH
Mortgage Book A-474, Page __
Entry No. 84-9263

ST. MARY PARISH

Nortgage Book 495, Page 111
Entry No. 165060

ST. BERNARD PARISH

Mortgage Rook 279, rolio _
Entry No. 206880



SCHEDULE IV

The files maintained by the United States
Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service, Gulf
of Mexico OCS Region, Metairie, Louisiana, with reference to
the following leases:

Leases OCS-GC 4762
0oCS-G 4763

OoCsS-G 4900
O0CS-G 4901
0oCs-G 5008
0CS-G 5044
0CS-C 5047 .
OCsS-G 5052
OCS-G 5198
OoCs-G 5278
OCS-G 5294
CCsS-G 5315
0CsS-G 5359
0CS-G 5408
OCS-G 5496
OC8-G 5511
OCS-G 3557
OCS-G 5560
0CS-G 5597
. OCsS-G 5598
OoCsS-G 5622
OCS-G 5646
oCs-C 5700
0C3-C 5718
oCs-C 5719
oCs-G 5720
ocs-G 5722
IC8-C 5723
0Cs-GC 5724
oCcs-G 5728
oCs-G 5729 R
oCcs-G 5328 ~
oCcs-G 6822
OoCsS-G 6823
.0C8-G 6824
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Attention: I-BE-3-1 Ms. Boehm
Re: Leases OCS-G-4l46 oCs
OC8 G 4762 oC8 g ﬁii
OCS G 4763 OC8 G 5597
OC8 G 4900 OoCs G 5598
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0oC8 G 5047 0oC8 G 5718
0C8 G 5052 oCs G 5719
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0C8 G 5328 0C8 G 5728
0oCs G 5359 0C8 G 5729
OCs G 5408 OC8 G 6822
OC8 G 5496 0oC8 G 6823
0oC8 G 5511 OC8 G 6824




——

Gentlemen:

Apache Corporatiorn and Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, acting as Agent for and on beha.f of
certain Participants, have executed a Third Bupplement to
Pledge Agreement which covers collateral relating to the
thirty- 0il, gas and mineral leases referenced above.

R

To place third persons on notice as %o the execution and
efficacy of the aforementioned Third Supplement to Pledge
Agreement, please file one copy of this letter with an attached
duplicate original of the Third Supplement to Pledge Agreement
in the files in your office relating to each of the captioned
leases.

Please acknowledge that f£iling has been accomplished
pursuant to this request by signing in the space provided on
the xerox copies of this letter.

Very truly yours,

BROADHURST, BROOK,
MANGHAM, HARDY & REBED

“byillirn 5

William G. Conly

BEnclosures
Piling Accomplished
As Requested.

§ 10 1934.

196 /WGC
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R
Oz le 12 27 7'y
This Third Supplement to Pledge Agreement duh’d N
of s.gg'.ha; 1 , 1984, made by Apache Corporltioﬂ,niumsumum.“
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of D:laware (the "Company"), whose address is Foshay
Tower, Mirneapolis, Minnesota 55402, and Bank of America
National "rust and Savings Association, a national banking
associati)n whose address is 555 California Street, San
Francisco, California 94104, and its successors and assigns
under the Servicing and Agency Agreement referred to in the
Pledge Acreement as defined below ("Agent"), as Agent for and
acting on behalf of Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, as Trustee for Trust Numbers 10330-0 and
15689-0, Mellon Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Trust Numbers
179953 and 179954, and Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A., as Trustee
for Trust Number IBM-P-92104, participants named in the Loan
Agreement referred to below ("Participants"), and to all
Persons who from time to time hold any of the Notes nf the
Company outstanding under the Loan Agreement (the
Participants and such e¢ther Persons baing referred to
collectively herein as "Secured Parties")":

THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO PLEDGE AGREEMENT

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company, Agent and Participants have
heretofore entered into a Loan Agreement dated as of March
19, 1982 (as it may from time to time be amended, modified or
supplemented, the "Loan Agreement"), setting forth the terms
and conditions of certair Loans and Optional Loans which may
be made by Participants to the Company and are to be
2videnced by Notes as more fully described therein; and

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the Initial
Loan under the Loan Agreement, the Company executed a Pledge
Agreement dated as of March 19, 1982 made by the Company in
favor of Agent as security for Obligationas tc Secured Parties
(the "Pledge Agreement") and pledged Collataral aore fully
described in the Pledge Agreaement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of
the Pledge Agreemen:, the Company executed a First Supplement
to Pledge Agreement aated as of January 3, 1983 made by the
Company in favor of Agent as security for additional
Obligations to Secured Parties (the "First Svpplement") and
pledged additional Ccllateral mrcre fully described in the
First Supplement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of
the Pledge Agreement, the Company executed a Second



Supplement to Pledge Agreement dated as of July 1, 1983, ma.
by the Company in favor of Agent as security for additional
Obligations to Secured Parties (the "Second Supplement") and
pledged additional Collateral more fully described in the
Second Supplement; and

WHERFAS, the Pledge Agreement and the First
Supplement have bsen recorded in the offices of the Clerks of
Court of Cameron, Iberis, Lafourche, Plagquemines, St.

Bernard, St. Mary, Terrebonne and Vermilion Parishes,
Louisiana, as shown on Schedule [ attached hereto and made a
part hereof for all purposes. the Second Supplement has been
recovded in the offices of the Clerks of Court of Cameron,
Iberia, Lafourche, Plaquemines, St. Bernard, St. Mary,
Terrebonne and Vermilion Parishes, ".cuisiana, as shown on
Schadule 11 attached hereto and made a part hereof for all
purposes, and the Pledge Agreemert, the First Supplement, and
the Second Supplement have heen filed in the United States
Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service, Gulf
of Mexico OCS Region, Metairie, Louisiana, in the files
maintained for the leases shown on Schedule III attached
heretc and made a part hereof for all purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of
the Pledge Agreement, the Company has agreed to execute and
deliver any and all additional instruments as may be
requested by Agent to identify any additional Collateral
which isc subject to the Pledge Agreement and intended to be
included therein pursuant to the Pledge Agyrcement and the
Loan Agreement, including, without limitation, items of after-
acquired Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Participants are advancing funds to the
Company incident to an Acreage Closing under the Loan
Agreement and Agent has requested the Company to execute this
Third Supplement to Pledge Agreement for the purpose of
identifying additional Financed Leasehold Interests forming
a portion of the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises
and in order to induce Participants to advance a portion of
the Loans prouvided for under the Loan Agreement and for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

h 9 Defined Terms. As used in this Third
fupplement terms dafined shall have the meanings given them
in the Pledge Agreement when used herein, unless such terms
are ntherwise defined herein.



2 Description of Additional Collateral. As
collateral security for the prompt 'nd complete payment and
performsnce when due of #ll the O. ‘gations up ‘o a maximum
amount or limit of $800 000,70u.00 and in order to induce
Participants to advance a portion of the Loans to the Company
in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, the
Company hereby pledges tc Secured Parties, acting by and
through Agent subject to the terms, ccnditions and provisions
of the Pledge Agreement, an undivided percentage equal to tha
Collateral Interest in and to the Collateral arisinc from or
relating to the additional Financed Leasehold Irterests
described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hui-=nf
for all purposes (the "Additional Collateral"),K and the
Company and Agent hereby amend tre Pledge Agveement by adding
the additional Financed Leasehold Interestr described in
Exhibit A attached hereto, to the Financ d Leasenhold
Interests described in Exhibit A attachieu to the kledge
Agreement as if Exhibit A attached hereto had been attached
to the Pledge Agreement at the time of its execution and
delivery.

3, Ratification and Continuation. The Pledge
Agresment, together with the Additional Collateral and
additional Financed Lease)nld Interests which are subject
thereto and included the: -in pursuart to tre First
Supplement, the Second Supplement, anu this Third Supplumernt,
is hereby ratified and confirmad as >eing in fuli force an-
effect for all purposes in acccrciance with the terns and
conditions therein set forth, and all representations,
warranties and covenants made by the Company therein shall
extend to and encompass the Additional Collatetval and
additional Finnnced Leasehold Interests for all intents anc
purposes as if ti.r same were oric.nally # no» jun of the
Collateral and Financed Leasehr.d Int=ra t- wacsifically
described and set forth in the Pledge A,-ement or in Exhibit
A thereto.

The Company and Agent author‘. a and direct the
Clerks of Cour: for the Parishes of Ca»: 'n, Iberia,
LaFourche, Plagquemines, St. Bernard, £.. Mary, Terrebonne and
Vermilion, Louisiana, to note in the misrgin of the
inscription of the Pledge Agreement in their records, the
execution of this Third Supplement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and 2gent have euch
caused this Third Supplement to Pledae Agreement to be
executed by itcs duly authorized vignatory on the date £'-st
set forth above 1., the presence oI the undersigned conpeirr.i
withesaes.



WITNESSES:

APACHE CORFORATION (-\MPANY)

'Y*Mﬁﬁ
Title: Exacutive Vice Pr-- .“ent

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL ~#UlT

AND BAVI ASSOCTIATIC™
L
By: ;aaéé
—THOMAS & HATOHE

Title:

- k
VICE PRESIDENT

By:
Its:




STATE OF MINNESOTA ) o
) ne:

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

this 8th ..ay of ) 4 ., 1954. before me
appearsd . . "0 we perrsonally knrown,
~ho, being by ve y sworn, eay that he is an Exe-uwtive

) _ce President of Apache Corpr ra*ion and that the
focagoina iratrument was signed on ehalt of said corporation
by ‘utnority of its Board of Direct rs, and paid Appearer
ac'novledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of
msid corporation.

.

WITNESSES:

Lo d i # G
7N T

FTOANE M uND !

NOTARY PUBLIC — MINNEDOTA
HENNEPIN COUNTY 1
2, Commisdra fepmms 0y 90, W9
BRSPS IR .




STATE OF CYLIFORNIA )

) ss:

COMNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

on this _/@" day of /ol , 1984, before me

appeared ad. ARy cH , to me personally known,
who, beirg by me culy sworn, did say that he is a

eﬁ‘ é}%{,“‘g‘gu?’ of Bank >f America Naticnal Trust and
avings Association and that the foregoing instrument w:is
s4;,n00d on behalf of said corparation by authority of its
Bsard of Directors, and said Appearer acknowledged said

1. .tirument to be the free act and deed cf said corporatiun.

CE. i 555

WITNESSE

OFPICIAL SFAL
5,  ESTELA B POMERLEAL
r & Ha NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
My comm. expires WOV 21, 1988




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) BB

COUNTY OF T N FR! :CISCO )

on this _3" day »f Cfod<+, 1984, vefore me
appearsd ﬁl-/u TLLo w..—s to me persorally known,
wvho, being by me duly <yorn, <ia say that: by i{s a

Thees? CFFr ol ¥.nk of ‘merica N-tional Trust and
Savings Association and *La: tne foregoiny instrument was
signed on benalf of said cacporntinn by authority of its
Board of Directors, and sa’d Appecorir acknowledjed said
instrument to be the free act and cdied of said corporation.

OFFICIAL SFAL
ESTELA B PC 'ERLEAU.
NOTARY PUBLIC - C*!'FORNIA
SAN FRANCIS.O o wNTY
My comm. expires NOV 21, 19%¢

G




Schedule I

CAMERON PARISH, LOUISIANA

Pledge Agreement: >rtgage Record No. 101,

Pile Number 17523

Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Record Nc. 10.6,

File Number 179843

PLAQUEMINES PARISH, LOUISIANA
Plo-dqo Agreement: Mortgage Book 119, Polio

First Supplement: Mortgage Book 126,

TPAREDONNE PARISH, LOUISIANA

Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book 376,

First Supplament: Mortgage

VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA

Took 597,

Folio

Entry
Entry

289, Entry No. 105
595

Number 677635
Number 697467

Pledge Agreemunt: Mortgage Book, Entry Number 830064

First Su, :ilement: Mortgage Book, Entry llmbn: 830132

LAFOJRCHE PARISH, LOUISIANA

Pleige Agreement: Mortgage Record, Entry Number 587798

First Supplement: Mortgage Records, Entry Number 507796

IAERIA PARISH, LOUISIANA

Pleuge Anresment: liortgage Book A-451,

Entry .iumber 83-6740

First “upplement: Mortgage Book A-451,

Entcy Nomber 83-6741




ST. MARY PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book 469, Entry Mumber 159129

First Supplement: Mortgage Book 469, Entry Number 159130

ST. BERNARD PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book 251, Entry Wumber 196308
First Supplement: Mortgage Book 251, Entry Number 136309




Cameron Parish:

Plaquemines Parish:

Terrebonne Parish:

Vermilion Parish:

Lafourche Parisu:

Iberia Parish:

St. Mary Parish:

St. Bernard Parish:

‘SCHEDULE 1I1I

SECOND SUPPLEMENT

Mortgage Book 112, File
Number 183154

Mortgage Book 132,
Folio 30

Mortgage Book 615,
Entry No. 710949

Mortgage Book, Entry
8302849

Mortgage Book 426,
Page 195, Entry No. 588113

Mortgage Book A-451,
Entry No. 83-6999

Mortgage Book 469,
Entry No. 159,202

Mortgage Book 251,
"Entry No. 196522




SCHEDULE III

The files maintained by tiie United States
Department of the Interior Minerals Management Service, Gulf
of Mexico OCS Region, Metairie, Louisiana, with reference to
the following leases:

Leases OCS-G 4762
OCS-G 4763
OCS=C 4749
OCS=G 4900
0OCS=G 4901
OCsS-G 5008
OCS=-GC 5044
OCsS-C 5047
OCS=-G 5052
OCS-C 5195
oCs-G 5278
OCS=C 5294
0OCsS-G 5315
OCs-G 5359
NCS-G 5408
OCS=C 5496
0CS=-G 5511
OCS=-G 5557
OCsS-GC 5560
oCsS-G 5597

- OCsS=-C 5598
OC3=-CG 5622
OCS=-C 5646
oCs-C 5700
oCcs-G 5718
OCS=-G 5719
0OCsS-G 5720
0CS-C 5722
0OCsS-GC 5723
0CsS-C 5724
OCS=G 5728
oCs-G 5729
OoCsS-GC 5328
OCS-G 6822
OCS=-C 6823
OCS-GC 6824



EXHIBIT A
TO
THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO
PLEDGE AGREEMENT
EXECUTED BY
APACHE CORPORATION AND BANK OF AMERICA
NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION,
AS AGENT FOR THE PARTICIPANTS NAMED IN
THAT CERTAIN LOAN AGREEMENT,
DATED MARCH 19, 1982,
BY AND AMONG APACHE CORPORATION,
THE SAID PARTICIPANTS AND THE SAID AGENT

Whenever reference is hereinafter made to an instrument, such
instrument shall be incorporated herein for purposes of
further description. ‘

PART 1

All of Apache Corporation's undivided interest and
mineral leasehold estate in and to those certain 0il and Cas
Leases of submerged lands granted, pursuant to the Outer
Continental Shelf Lands Act, by the United States of America,
as Lessor, by and through the Regional Manager, Gulf of
Mexico OCS Region, Minerals Management Service, its
authorized officer, to Shell Offshore Inc., Florida
Exploration Company, Fluor O0il and Gas Corporation and Aplch.
Corporation, as Lessee, details of which Leases and of the
submerged lands affected thereby being as follows:

0il and Gas Lease O#CS-G 6822, effective
June 1, 1984, affecting all of Block 215,
Main Pass Area, South and East Addition,
OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana

Map No. 10A. Without limiting the
foregoing, Apache Corporation warrants
and represents that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the
aforesaid lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.9449% of the
production therefrom.

Oil and Gas Lease OCS-G 6823, effective
June |, 1984, affecting all of Block 216,
Main Pass Area, South and East Additiocn,
OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 10A.
Without limiting the foregoing, Apache
Corporation warrants and represents that
it owns an undivided leasehold interest
of 8.33333% in the aforesaid Lease and




is entitled to a net revenue interest
of 6.94449% of the production therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease OCS-G 6824, a2ffective
June 1, 1984, affecting all of Block 226,
Main Pass Area, South and East Additien,
OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 10A.
Without limiting the foregoing, Apache
Corporation warrants and represents that
it owns an undivided leasehold interest
of 8.33333% in the aforesaid Lease and
is entitled to a net revenue interest

of 6.94449% of the production thereform.

PART 11 .

Without limiting the descriptions in Part I above,
there is expressly included in this Exhibit A all right,
title and interest (including oil, gas and mineral leasehold
interests, royalties, overriding royalties, net profits
interests, contract rights and reversionary interests) owned
or held by Apache Corporation or to which Apache Corpeoration
is entitled in or to any and all of the properties identified
and described in Part I sbove. References herein to said
properties are without limitation as to depth, zone,
formation and substance. There is alsc expressly included
in this Exhibit A, all future interests and rights which
Apache Corporation may hereafter acquire or to which Apache
Corporation may become entitled in and to the submerged lands
or Oil and Gas Leases described in Part I above.

PART III

Without limiting the descriptions in Part I above,
there is expressly included in this Exhibit A all right,
title and interest owned or held by Apache Corporation or
to which Apache Corporation is entitled in and to any and
all of the platforms, oil wells, gas wells, and oil and gas
wells supplies, machinery, derricks, b.ildings, flow lines
tanks, casings, Christmas trees, tubing, rods, pipes and
fittings, meters, separators, treaters, compressors, pumps,
tools, valves, guages and equipment and appurtenances of
cvery sort and character nor or hereafter placad on the
properties described hereinabove in Part I of this Exhibit
A, intending without particular enumerat.on thereof to
include each, all and every item of personal property, and
each, all and every item of property now or hereafter
attached to the realty and situated on all or any part of
the submerged lands described and enumerated above, including
oil in storage, not yet sold.
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BROADHURST, BROOK, MANGHAM. HARDY & REED
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

————

WILLIAM C. BROADHURST
JACK MERCE BAOOK

MICHARL J. O3HER
'. KENTON PARSONS

P. O. DRAWER 2879
SUITE 1400, THE PIRST NATIONAL BANK TOWERS
608 JEFFERSON STREET
LAPAYETTE, LOUISIANA 70302
TELEPHONE (318) 333-8300

MICHEL F. BERTUCC!
JAMES LOWELL LANDRY. JR.
WAYNE A SHULLAW

TED W, HOYT

SAMUEL E. MASUR

PAUL T. CALLACHER

MARY C. CHAPPULS

MICHAEL . MANCHAM
CEORCE W. HARDY. il
OSCAR E, REED. JR
WILLIAM F, BAILEY
DONALD JAMES LABAUVE
MARCARET MARAIST RITCHEY
ROBEART L. BOESE
WiILLIAM F. GANDY. JA
JOHN R. SCHUPP
WilLiAM C. CONLY
CHARLES AL MINTARD

BATON ROUCE. LOUISIANA 70838 MICHAEL C. OCLESSZE
PAUL MICHAEL CULLEN

TELIPHONE (804) 343-0084 THOMAS E. RICHARD
Lafayette, Louisiana
July 26, 1983

ONE AMERICAN PLACE
UITE 1438

United States Cepartment
of the Interior

Minerals Management Service

Gulf of Mexico OC< Rogion

P. O. Box 7744

Metairie, Lov

Attention: )
Re: Leases OCS G 5719 0CS G 5328
G

0oCs G 5728 oCs G 5278
0CS G 5724 0Cs G 5511

oCcs G 5723
——— oCs G 5722 0oCS G 5597
M= oCcsS G 5720 oCS G 5315
4 oCsS G 5718 0CS G 47€2
RECFvFD = 0CS G 5700 0CS G 4763
JUL 271983 OCS G 5560 oCsS G 5008
MINCRALS OCS G 5496 OCS G 5044
MANAGEMENT SERVICE OoCS G 5359 OCS G 5047
METAIRIE, (A, CCs G 5408 OCs G 5052
. OCS G 5645 0CS G 4749
g T 0CS G 5622 0Cs G 4900
—- oCs G 5598 0oCS G 4901

oCsS G 5195

Gentlemen:

Apache Corporation and Bank of Americ- National Trust and
Savings Association, acti At for and on behalf of certain
Farticipants, have execut ' Supplement to Pledge Agreement
which covers collateral : he thirty-three oil, gas and
mineral leases referenc-



United States Department
of the Interior

Page 2

July 26, 1933

To place third persons on notice as to the execution and
efficacy of the aforemen:ionad Second Supplement to Pledge
Agreement, please file one copy of this letter with an attached
duplicate original of the Second Supplement to Pledge Agreement
i: the files in your office relating to each of the captioned

ases.

Please acknowledge that filing has been accomplished

pursuant to this request by signing in the space provided on
the xerox copies of this letter.

Very truly yours,

S o e

Thomas E. Richard

TER/s5l
Enclosures

Piling Accomplished
As Requestad.

Ktk 13

27
ot . 1983




ECOND SUPPLEMENT TO PLEDGE AGREEMENT

This Second Supplement to Pledge Agreement dated
as of July 1. 1983, made by Apache Corporation, a corpor-
ation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Delaware /(the "Company"), whose address is Foshay Tower,
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402, and Bank of America National
Trust and savings Mssociation, a .ational banking associ-
ation, whose address is 555 California Street, San Fran-
cisco, California 94104, and its s.<cessors and assigns
under the Servicing and Agency Agreement referred to in the
Tledge Agreement as defined below ("Agent"), as Agent for
and acting on behalf of Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, as Trustee for Trust Numbers 10330-0,
13374-0, 13375-0 and 14376-0, and Chase Manhattan Bank,
N.A,., as Trustee for Trust Number IBM-P-92104, participants
named in the Loan Agreement referred to below ("Partici-
pants”), and to all Persons who from time to time hold any
of the Notes of the Company outstanding under the Loan
Agreement (the Participants and such other Persons being
referred .. collectively herein as "Secured Parties®):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company, Agent and Participants have
heretofore entered into a Loan Agreement dated as of March
19, 1982 (as it may from time to time be amended, modified
or suppl nented, the "Loan Agreement"), setting forth the
terms and conditions of certain Loans and Optional Loans
which may be made by Participants tc the Company and are to
be evidanced by Notes as more fully described therein; and

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the Initial
Loan under the Loan Agreement, the Company exezuted a Pledge
Agreement dated as of March 19, 1982 made by the Company in
favor of Agent as security for Obligations to Secured Parties
(the "Pledge Agreement”) and pledged Collateral more fully
descsibed in the Pledge Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of
the Pledge Agreement, the Company executed a First Sup-
plement to Pledge Agreement dated es «f January 3, 1982 made
by the Company in favor of Agent as sccurity for additional
Obligations to Secured Parties (the "First Supplement”) and
Pledged additional Collateral more fully described in the
Pirst Supplement; and



WHEREAS, the Pledge Agreement and the First Sup-
plement have been recorded in the offices of the Clerks of
Court of Cameron, Iberia, LaFourche, Plaquenines, St. Ber-
nard, St. Mary, Terreborne and Vermilion Parishes, Louis-
iana, as shown on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part
hereof fcr all purposes, and in the United States Department
of tt: ‘nterior Minerals HManagement Service, Gulf of Mexico
Or 3 ®.jion, Metairie, Louisiana, in the files meintained for
tiie l.1ses shown on Schedule II attached hercto and mude a
par.c hereof for all purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provisions of
the Pledge hgreement, the Company has agreed to execute and
deliver any and all additional instruments as may be re-
quested by Agent to identify any additional Collateral which
is subject to the Pledge Agreement and intended to be in-
cluded therein pursuant %o the Pledge Agreement :nd the Loan
Agre<ment, including, without limitation, items .. after-
acqguired Coullateral; and

WHEREAS, Participants are advancing fund: to the
Company incident to an Acreage Closing under the Loun Agree-
ment and Agent has requested the Company tc execute this
sSevond Supplement to Pledge Agreemaent for the purpose of
identifying additional Financed Leasehold Interests forming
a portion of the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises
and in order to induce Participants to advance a portion of
the Loans provided for under the Loan Agreement and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. As used in this Second Sup-
plement, terms defined shall have the meanings given them in
the Pledge Agreement when used herein, unless such terms are
otherwise defined herein.

2. Description of Additional Collateral. As
collateral security gor the prompt and complete payment and
performance when due ~f all the Obligations up to a maximum
amount or limit of 5..J,000,000.00 and in order to induce
Participants to advance i portion of the Loans to the Company
in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agraement, the
Company hereby pledges to Secured Parties, acting by and
through Agent subject to the terms, conditions and pro-
visions of the Pledge Agreement, an undivided percentage
equal to the Collateral Interest in and to the Collateral
arising from or relating to the additional Financed Lease-
hold Interests described in Exhibit A attached hereto and
made a part hereof for all purposes (the "Additional Col-
lateral”), and the Company and Agent hereby amend the Pledge




- A—

Agreemunt py adding the add:'.ional V"inanced LeaJsehold In-
terests described in Exhibit A attuched hereto, to the
Financed Leasehold Interests described in Exhibit A attached
to the Pledge Agreement as if Exhibit A attached hereto bad
been attached to the Pledge Agreement at the time of its
execution and delivery.

3. Rati‘rication and Continuation. The Pledge
Agreement, together with the Additional Collateral and
additional Financed Leasehold Interests which ara subject
thereto and included therein pursuant to the First Sup-
plement and tuis Second Supplement, is hereby ratified and
confirmed as being in full force and effect for all purposes
in accordance with the terms and conditions therein set
forth, and all representations, warranties and covenants
made by the Company therein shall extend to and encompass
the Additional Collateral and additional Financed Leasehold
Interests for all intents and purposes as if the same were
originally a portion of the Collateral and Financed Lease-
hold Interests specifically described and set forth in the
Pledge Agreement or in Exhibit A thereto.

The Company and Agent authorize and direct the
Clerks of Court for the Parishes of Cameron, Iberia, La-
Fourche, Plagquemines, St. Bernard and St. Mary, Terrebonne
and Vermilion, Louisiana, to note in the margin of the
inscription of the Pledge Agreement in their records, the
execution of this Second Supplement.

IN WVITWESS WHEREOF, the Company and Agent have
each caused this Second Suppl: '‘ent to Pledge Agreement to be
executed by its duly authorized signatory on the date first
set forth a-ove .in the presence of the undersigned competent
witnesses. ’

WITNESSES: APACHE CORPORATION (COMPANY)

BY_M; LR
_ Darrell J. Egertson, Vice

President

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND
SAVINGS ASSOCIATION (AGENT FOR
SECURED PARTIES)

] \ 5
B § o
Jaﬂé P. sﬂaehy,

Vjce President




Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
) 88
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

Oon this day of July, 1983, before me appeared
Darrell J. Egertson, to ma personally known, who, being by
me duly sworn, did say that he is a Vice President of Apache
Corporation and that the foregoing instrument was signed on
beha.f of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors, and said Appearer acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation.

wI SES:

B AAMAAAMAAMAAAAAAMAAAAAA, VAAAMAAAAA B
PN LINDA | KREIMEYER
\ NOTARY PUBLIC  WSNNESCTA
RAMEEY COUNTY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) My Comn 5. 1 Expores Apr 12, 1990
APPARSAPNAAAAAPS AN B

) 88
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO)

on this 25 say of July, 1983, bafore me ap-
peared J hn P. Sheehy, to me personally known, who, being
by me duly sworn, did say that he is a Senior Vice President
of Bark of America National Trust and Savings Asrociation
and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and
said Appearer acknowledged said instrument to Le the free
act and deed of said corporation.

Zary Ly

| John P. Shnhy

‘Zm— 5 {7\-‘ = T e
(li'otary Publi W o j

"_\?‘} refe $n rﬁ-\rv TAL

WITNESSES:

dep) BOT R wE % - CALTORNIA
‘\

Yot k) SRNORRAS L RO CAUNTY
i {\ . / My romm. « gares NOV 21, 1986 §




STATE OF CALIFORNIA ;
8s
CCUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO)

On this qu’day of 7Tuly, 1983, before me appeared
IN . ' , to me personally known, who,
ng me duly sworn, 1ay thatShe is a Vice President

of Bank of America National 1rust and Savings Association
and that the foregoing intrune.t wys signed on behalf of

said corporation by authoriiy ot its Board of Directors,

and said Appearer acknowledysd zaid instrument to be the

free act and deerd of said corporation.

otary Public)

e N T . S S
v I ¢4 - CIAL ST,
AN A% mre, A moneReau

(

UL HOTAGY SUGLIC - ¢ ALIFORNIA
5T AN o SOUNTY

ot Ay comm arpires NOV 21, 1008 |
R o N, g o -




Scheduie I

CAMERON PARISH, LOUISIANA

Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Record No. 101,
Pile Numbar 175232

Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Record No. 10'5,

File Number 179843

PLAQUENINES PARISH, LOUISIA¥A

Plidq. Agreement: Mortgage Book 119, Polioc 289, Entry No. 105
Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Book 126, Polio 595

TERREBONNE PARISH, LOUISTANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book 576, Entry Number 677635
Pirst Bupplement: Hortgage Book 597, Zntry Number 697467

VERKILION PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book, Entry Number 830064
First Supplement: Mortgage Book, Entry Number 839132

LAFOURCHE PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Record, Entry Number 58779%
First Supplement: Mortgage Recurds, Entry Number 507796

IBERIA PARISH, LOUISIANA

Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book A-451,
Entry Number B83-6740

First Supplement: llb:tcho Book A-451,
Bntry N r 83-6741




ST. MARY PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book 469, Entry Number 159129
Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Book 469, Entry Number 159130

8T. BERNARD PARISH, LOUISIANA
Pledge Agreement: Mortgage Book 251, Entry Number 19630F
Pirst Supplement: Mortgage Book 251, Entry Number 1956309




Schedule II

The files maintained by the United States Department of
the Interior Minerals Management Service, Gulf of Mexico OCS

:-ql.on, Metairie, Louisiana, with reference to the following
eases:

Leases OC8-G. 4762
OC8=G 4763
OCS8=-G 4749
OC8=G 4900
0C8=-G 4901
0C8-G 5008
OCS8=G 5044
0oCS8-G 5047
OoC8-G 5052
OCR=G 5185
0oCcs-G 5278
OCS8-G 5294
NCs-G 5315
0Ccs-G 5359
OCS-G 5408
OCS=-G 5496
0Cs=G 5511
0oCcs=-G 5557
OC8-G 5560
oCs8=-G 5597
0oCcs-G 5598
oCs-G 5622
OCS8=C 5646
OoC8-G 5700
oCcs-G 5718
oce-~G 5719
ocs-G 5720
ocs-G 5722
ocs-G 5723
0oCs8=G 5724
oCcs-G 5728
oCcs-G 5729
0C8=-G 5328



BXHIBIT A
0
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO
PLEDGE AGREEMENT
EXECUTED BY
APACHE CORPORATION AND BANK OF AMERICA
WATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION,
A3 AGENT FOR THE PARTICIPANTS NAMED IN
THAT CERTAIN LOAN AGREEMENT,
DATED MARCH 19, 1982,
BY AND AMONG APACHZ CORPORATION,
TEE SAID PARTICIPANTS AND THE SAID AGENT

Whenever referonce is hereinafter made to an instrument, such
instrument shall be incorporated herein for purposes of
further description.

PART I

All of ’pache Corporation's undivided interest and
mineral leasehold estate in and to those certain Oil and Gas
Leases of submerged lands granted, pursuant to the Outer
Continental Shelf Lands Act, by the United States of America,
as Lessor, by and through the Regional Manager, Gulf of Mexico
OCS Region, Minerals Management Service, its authorized
officer, to Shell Oftshore Inc., Plorida Exploration Company,
Pluor 0il and Gas Corporation and Apache Corporation, as
Lessee, details of which Leases and of the submerged lands
affected thereby being as follows:

%1 and Gas Lease #0CS-G 5729, effective July 1,

9 ecting Block 274, Main Pass Area,
South and East Addition, OCS I..ui.ng Map, Louisiana
Map No. 10A. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.33333%

in the aforesaid lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.94449% of the production
therefrom.

Oil and Gas Lease #0CS~-G 5728, effective July 1,
1987, affecting EIE of Bloch 269, Main Pass Area,
South and East Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 10A. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leaschold interest of 8.33333%

in the aforesaid Lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of §.94449% of the production
therefrom.




0il gd Gas Lease P_gswc 5724, effective July 1,
ecting cck 232, Main Pass Area,
smth ard East AMdition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 10A. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.33333%
in the aforesaid Lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6,94449% of the production
therefrom.

Oil !E; Gas Leass io_lccs-G 5723, effective July 1,
ecting Block 231, Main Pass Area,
lom:h and East Addition, OC3 Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 10A. WwWithout limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns ar undivided leasehold interest of 8,33333%
in the aforesaid Lease and is entitled to a net
rewvenue interest of 6.94449% of the production
tuerefrom.

0il and Gas Lease #OCS=-G 5722, effective July 1,
1983, affecting all of Block 230, Main Pass Area,
Baut.h and East Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 10A. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.33333%

in the aforesaid Lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.94445% of the production
therefrom.

0il and Gas !I:_!uo !_o_%s-c 5720, effective July 1,
affecting al Block 212, Main Pass Area,
iouth and East Mdition. 078 Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 10A. Without limiting the foregoing
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.33333% in
the aforesaid Lease And is entitled to a net
revenue interest of. 6.94449% of the production
therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease #0CS-G 5719, effective July 1,

' ecting of Block 211, Main Pass Area,
South and East Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 10A. Without limiting the foregoing
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.33333%
in the aforesaid Lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.94449% of the production
therefrom.




0il and Gn Lease oocs-G 5718, effective July 1,

ng ock 210, Main Pacs Area,
SQuth and llst Mdition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 10A. Without limiting the foregci.g,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.33333%
in the afcresaid Lease and is entitled to a nat
revenue interest of 6.94449% of the proiuction
therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease #0CS-G 5700, effective July 1,

3, ecting Block 143, Main Pass Area,
OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 10. Without
limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation warrants
and represents that it owns an undivided leasehold
interest - ¥ 8,33333% in the ~foresaid Lease ani is
entictled t. A net revenue interest of 6.94449% of
the pr:ductioun therefrom.

0il and Ga. Y%ease ﬁs-c 56+¢ effective July 1,
1983, affrciong Blocl ..3, S-uth Timbalier
Area, Sou’. Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiara
Map No. 6A. Without limiting the foregoing.
Apache Corporation warrants a 1 represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold in.eresi of 8,33333%
in the aforesaid Lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.94449% of the production
therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease #0CS-G 5622, effective July 1,

ecting of Block 236, South Timbalier
M.'u. South Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 6A. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.32333%
in the aforesaid Lease and is=s =itled to a net
revenue interest of 6.94449% ot che production
therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease $#0CS-G 5598, effective July 1,

ecting a ock 98, South Timbalier
Aren. OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 6.
Without limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation
warrants and represents that it ouns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the aforesaid
Lease and is entitled to a net revenue interest of
6.94449% of the production therefrom.



0il and Gas Lease §0CE~G 5597, effective July 1,

, affecting aliil of Block 97, South Timbalier
Area, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 6.
Without limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation
warrants and represents that it owns an undivided
leaseholl interest of 8,.23333% in the aforesaid
Lease and is entitled to a net revenue interest of
6.94449% of the production therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease $0CS-G 5496, effective July 1,
1983, affecting all of Block 178, Eugene Island
Area, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 4.
Without limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation
warrants and represents that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the aforesaid
lease and is entitled to a net revenue interest of
6.94449% of the production therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease #0CS-G 5408, effective July 1,
1983, affecting all of Block 95, Vermilion Area,
OCS leasing Map, Louisians Map No. 3. Without
limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation warrants
and represents that it owns an undivided leasehold
interest of 8.33333% in the aforesaid Lease and is
entitled to a net revenue interest of 6.94449% of
the production therefrom.

0il ani Gas Lezse #0CS-G 5359, effective July 1,
1983, affecting all of Block 60, Bast Cameron
Area, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 2.
Without limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation
warrants and represents that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the aforesaid
Lease -ad is entitled to a net revenue interest of
6.94449% of the production therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease #0CS-G 5328, effective July 1,
1983, affecting all of Block 449, West Cameron
Area, Socuth Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 1B. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.33333%
in the afcresaid Lease and is entitled tc a net
revenue interest of 6.94449% of the production
therefram.




0il and Gas Lease ﬁs-c 5315, effective July 1,
983, ecting Block 368, West Cameron
Area, West Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 1lA. Without limiting the foregoing,

Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it

owns an undivided leasehoid rest of B.33333%
in the aforesaid Lease and 1ititled to a net
revenue interest of 6.94449% ~he production
therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease E;CS-G 5294, effective July 1,
ecting ock 230, West Cameron
l.rnl, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map No. 1.
Without limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation
warrants and represents that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.33333% in the aforesaid
Leasc ar.d is entitled to a net revenues interest of
6.94449% of the production therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease #0CS-G 5511, effective July 1,
1983, affecting all of Block 281, Eugene Island
Area, South Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana
Map No. 4A. Without limiting the foregoing,
Apache Corporation warrants and represents that it
owns an undivided leasehold interest of 8.33333%
in the aforesaid Lease and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.94449% of the production
therefrom.

0il and Gn Lease #0CS-G 5557, effective July 1,

ng Block 201, Ship Shoal Area,
ocs Louing Map, Louisiana Map No. S. Without
limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation warrants
and represents that it owns an undivided leasehold
interest of 8.33333% in the aforesaid Lease and is
entitled to a net revenue interest of 6.94445% of
the production therefrom.

0il and Gas Lease §OCS-G 5278, effective July 1,

ecting al Block 78, West Cameron
A.ru. OCS Leasing Map, I.ouiliana Map No. 1.
Without limiting the foregoing, Apache Corporation
warrants and represents that it owns an undivided
leasehold interest of 8.13333% in the aforesaid
Lease and is entitled to a net revenue interest of
6.94449% of the production therefrom.




PART IY

All of Apache Corporation's undivided interest and
mineral leasehold estate in and to that certain 0il and Gas
Lease of submerged lands granted, pursuant to the Outer
Continental Shelf Lands Act, by the United States of America,
as Lessor, by and through the Regional Manager, G'1f of
Mexico OCS Region, Minerals Management Service, ity authorized
officer, to Shell Offshore, Inc., Florid» Exploration Company,
Pluor 0il and Gas Corporation, Apache Corporation and Crown
Central Petroleum corporation, as Lessee, details of which

Lease and of the submerged lands affected thereby being as
follows:

0il and Gas Lease #0CS-G 5560, effective July 1,
1983, affecting all of Block 258, Ship Shoal Area,
South Addition, OCS Leasing Map, Louisiana Map

No. 5A. ‘dithout limiting the foregoing, Apache
Corporation warrants and represents that it owns an
undivided leasehold interest of 7.39645% in the
aforesaid Lease and is entitled to a net revenue
interest of 6.16371% of the production therefrom.

PART III

Without limiting the descriptions in Parts I and 1I
above, there is expressly included in this Exhibit A all
right, title and interest (including oil, gas and mineral
leasehold interests, royalties, overriding royalities, net
profits interests, contract rights and reversionary interests
owned or held by Apache Corporation or to which Apache Corpora-
tion is entitled in or to any and all of the properties
identified and described in Parts I and II zbove. References
herein to said proporties are without limitation as to depth,
zone, formation or substance. There is also expressly included
in this Exhibit A, all future interests and rights which
Apache Corporation may hereafter acquire or to which Apache
Corporation may become entitled in and to the submerged lands
described in Parts I and II above.

PART IV

Without limiting the descriptions in Parts I aud II
above, there is expressly included in this Exhibit 2 all
right, title and interest owned or held by Apache Corporation
or to which Apache Corporation is entitled in and to any and
all of the platforms, oil wells, gas wells, and oil and gas
well supplies, machinery, derricks, buildings, flow lires,
tanks, casings, Christmas trees, tubing, rods, pipes and
fittings, meters, separators, treatersg, compressors, pumps,
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tools, valves, guages and equipment and appurtenances of every
sort and character now or hereafter placed on the properties
described hereinabove in Parts I and II of this Exhibit A,
intending without particular enumeration thereof to include
each, all and every item of personal property, and each, all
and every item of proparty now or hereafter attached to the
realty and situated on all or any part of the submerged lands
ducrihdm and enumerated above, including oil in storage, not
yet socld.
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Lafayette, Louisiana
July 22, 1983

United States Department

of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region
P. O. Box 7944
Metairie, Louisiana 70010
Attention: LE-3-1 Ms. Boehm

Re: Leases OCS G 5719

]
oCs G 5728
0CsS G 5724
OCs G 5723
OCS G 5722
oCs G 5720
0OCs G 5718
OCS G 5700
OCS G 5646
0CsS G 5622
OCS8 G 5598
OCS G 5560
0CS G 5496
0OCS G 5359 :
OCS G 5408
OCs G 5328
OCs G 5294
OCs G 5278
OCS G 5511

Sa-228

0C8 G 5315
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United States Department
of the Interior

Page 2

July 22, 1983

Gentlemen:

Apache Corporation and Bank of American National Trust
and Savings Asso.iation, acting as Agent for and on behalf
of certain Participants, have previously exe:cuted a Pledge
Agreement and a First Supplement to Pledge Agreement covering
collateral relating to certain OCS leases. Enclosed please
find twenty-three certified copies each of the Pledge Agreement
and First Supplement to Pledge Agreement.

To place third persons on notice as to the execution
and efficacy of the Pledge Agreement and First Supplement to
Pledge Agreement please file one copy of this letter, along
with a certified copy of the original Pledge Agreement and First
Supplement to Pledge Agrcement in the files in your office
relating to each of the above captioned leases.
In the space provided on the xerox copies of this letter
please acknowledge that filing has been accomplished pursuant
to this request and return one copy of the same to the undersigned.
Very truly yours,
BROADHURST, BRCOR, MANGHAM, HARDY & REED

ShoriarE Yol

Thcmas E. Richard

TER/sl

Enclosures

Filing Accomplished
As R uelted./

JuL __,1983.
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This PLEDGE AGREEMENT dated as of March 1%, 1902_& 8
made by Apachs Corporation, a corporation organized and .-
existing under the laws of the State of Dslaware ("Co ny"‘?.
to Bank of America Mational Trust and Savings Association
and its successors and assigns under the Servicing and
AMency Agreement referrsd to below ("Agent"), as agent for
and acting on behalf of Bank of America RMaticnal Trust and
Savings Association, as Trustee for Trust Numbers 10330-0,
13374-0, 13375-0, and 14376-0, and Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
as Trustse for Trust Number IBM-P-92104, hrticirnu named
in the Ioan Agreement referred to bslow ("Participants®),
and all Persons who from time to time hold any of the Notes
of Company outstanding under ths lLoan Agreement referred to
below (the Participants and such other Persons being referred
to collectively herein as "Secured Parties®):

e

WIZTNESSEZE:

WHEREAS, Company is one of several parties to
certain Venture Agreements under which Shell 0il Company, a
Delaware corporation, acting in part on bshalf of Company,
has submitted successful bids and acquired cartain lease
tracts locatad offshore in the Gulf of Mexico and intends
to submit bids to acquire additional lease tracts;

WHEREAS, in order to provide funds necessary to
enable Company to mset certain of its obligations under the
Venture Agreements, Company, Agent and Participanta have
entsred into a Loan Agreement dated e&s of March 19, 1982
(as it may from time to time bes amended, modified or supple-
mentad, the "Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which (i) Partici-
pants Jave agreed, subject to the tarms and conditions
the: »I, to maka certain Loans to Company from time ¢to
tim with such lLoans to bs evidenced by Notas issued to
Participants as provided in the Loan Agreement, (ii) Parti-
cipants have retained the right to fund certain Optional
Loans, in addition to the Loans committed to be made by
Participants, which Optional Loans if made, will be evi-
denced by certain other Notes to be issued to Participant
as provided in the Locn Agreement, and (iii) Company has
agreed to pay the Additional Interemst to Participants for
the psriod of time and as provided in the Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, Agent and Participants have entered into
a Servicing and Agency Agreement dated as of March 19,
1982 (as it may from time to time be amended, modified or




supplemented, the "Servicing Agreement”), pursuant to which
Agent has been appointed the agent of Secured Parties for the
purpose, among other things, of holding on behalf of Secured
Parties the security interest granted by this Pledge &2:00-
ment and exercising on behalf of Secured Parties the rights
and remedies granted hereby:;

” WHEREAS, Company, Agent, and Participants have en-
tsred into a Sscurity Agreement and Assignment Adated as of
March 19, 1982 (as it may from time tc time be amended,
modified, or supplementsd, the "Security Agreement” as
security for the Obligations (as defined herein); and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obliga-
tion of Participants to make the initial Loan under the Loan
Agreement that Company shall have executed and delivered to
Agent this Pledge Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the
"Pledge Agreement®);

HWOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the preaises and
in order to induce Participants to make the Loans provided
for under the Loan Agreement and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledgjed,
the parties hereto agree as follows:

l. Defined Terms. As used in this Pledge Agreement,
terns defined In the Loan Agreement shall have the meanings
given them in the Loan Agreement when used herein, unless
such terms are otherwise defined herein, and the following
terms shall have the following meanings, unless the context
othezwise requires:

"Collateral®™ shall mean the items of tangible and

intangible property desc=ibed in paragraphs (A) through (C)
of Section 2 of this Pledqe Aqreement.

"Contracts” shall mean all contracts for the sale
of minerals after tﬁoy are severed, all gas sales contracts,
all oil, distillate, or condensate sales contracts, all gas
transportation contracts, and all gas processing contracts,
and all proceeds thereof and rights thereunder, whether now
or hereafter existing and arising out of or related to the
production and sale of Hydrocarbons from any and all ?inanced
Laasehold Interests, including, without limitation, the
Financed Leasehold Interests described in Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes and any and
all future Pinanced Leasehold Interests, and including, but
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not limited to those contracts specifically described on Ex-
hibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof for all pur-
pcses. As usad herein, the term "proceeds" shall include but
shall not be limited to (i) any and all wamounts now or
hereafter received or receivable by or credited to Company
from time to time with respect to any and all Coniracts, or
Pinanced Leasehold Interests, (ii) any and all payments (in
any fotm whatscever) made or due and payable to Company frcm
time to time in connection with any requisition, confisca-
tion, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part
of the Collateral (as hereinafter defined) or the Financed
Leasehold Interests or Equipment by any governmental body,
authority, bureau or agency (or any person acting undesr color
of governmental authority) and (iii) any and all other
amounts from time to time paid or payable to Company under or
by virtue of or in connection with any of the Colilateral or
Pinanced Leasehold Intarests or Equipment.

"Equipment” shall mean the ownership interest of
Conpan* in and to all equipment, machinery, supplies, and
other items of movable property of uny kind or character now
or hereafter placed on or used in connection with wells and
:ho operation of such wells located on the Financed Leasehold
ntecasts.

"Bydrocarbons®" shall mean crude oil, natural gas,
condcnsato,géiEEFEI'Eil liquids and other liquid or gaseous
hydrocarbons.

"Obligations” shall mean (i) the unpaid principal
amount of, and accrued interest on, the Notes, (ii) the ob-
ligation to Tay the Additional Interest, (iii) all other ob-
ligations, liabilities and indebtedness of Company to Parti-
cipants, now existing or hereafter incurred, under, arising
out of, or in connection with the Loan Agreement, the Notes,
the Loans, the Additional Interest, the Optional Loans (if
any), and this Pledge Agreement, and (v) all renewals, ex-
tensions and rearrangements of all such obligations, lia-
bilities and items of indebtedness or any part thereof.

4. Pledge. As collateral security for the prompt and
complete payment and performance when due of all the Obliga-
tions up to a maximum amount or limit of $800,000,000.00, and
in order to induce Participants to enter into the Loan Agree-
ment and make the Loans to Company in accordance with the
terms thereof, Company hereby plelges to Secured Parties,
acting by and through Agent an undivided percentage equal to
the Collateral Interest in and to the following (all of which
are hereinafter collectively.called the "Collateral®):

.




(A)

(B)

(C)

All Contracts, whether now existing or hereafter
arising, and Company hereby autho:izoa and empowsers
Agent upon the occurrence and continuance of any
Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, to de-
mand, collect, and receive all payments and pro-
ceeds thereunder, and to execute any release, re-

. ceipt, division order, transfer order and relin-

quishment or other instrument that may be required
or nacessary to collect and receive the Collateral
and Company hereby authorizes and directs all
pipeline companies, gathering companies and others
purchasing Rydrocarbons from the Pinanced Leasehold
Interests or having in their possession any Hydro-
carbons from said Financed Leasehold Interests or
the proceeds therefrom, to pay and deliver the Col-
lateral to Agent upon Cemand by Agent. Company
agrees that all division orders, transfer orders.,
receipts and other instruments which Agent may from
time to time execute and deliver. for the purpose of
collecting or receipting for the Collateral may be
relied upon in all respects, and that the same
shall be binding upon Company and Company's suc—-
cessors and assigns. Company agrees to execute and
deliver all necessary, convenient and appropriate
instruments, including ~ransfer and division
orders, which may be reqiired by Agent in con-
nection with the raceipt by Agent of tke Collateral
and to indemnify and keep and hold Agent and Se-
cured Parties free and harmless from all parties
wvhomscever having or claiming an adverse interest
in the Collateral and in this respect agrees to pay
all expenses, costs, charges (including storage and
removal charges) and reasonable attorney's fees
that may be incurred by Agent or Secured Parties as
to any of said matters.

All amounts, sums, revenues and income which become
payable to Company from any of the Financed Lease-
hold Interests or under any contract, present or
future, relating to any gas pipeline system, pro-
cessing plant, or unit now or hereafter affecting
or relating to the FPinanced Leasehold Interests,

To the extent not otherwise included, all proceeds
and products of any or all of the items of property
described in paragraphs (A) and (B) above.



3. Covenants with Regard to Collateral. Company hereby
covenants and agrees with Agent for the benefit of Secured
Parties that upon the occurrence and continuance of any Event
of Default under the Loan Agreement and until the Obligations
are fully satisfied:

A. Company agrees to execute such transfer orders,
payment orders, division orders and other instruments as may
ba needed by Agent or requested by it incident to its having
8ll assigned payments made Jdirectly to it at its office in
San PFrancisco, California. Company hereby authorizes and di-
rects all such pipeline companies, purchasers, transporters
and other parties owing monies to Agent under Contracts here-
in assigned, to pay such amounts direct to Agent as follows:

Bank of America Naztlonal Trust
and Savings Association, Agent
Trust Adainiatration - Worldwide
Bank of America - World Headquarters Building
555 California Street .
San Prancisco, California 94104,
marked for the attention of
Lawrence E. Nerheim, Esquire
Executive Vice President,
Trust Acninistration - Worldwide

and such authorization shall continue until this Pledge
Agreement is released. Such parties are directed to pay such
amounts to Agent upon demand by Agent, and shall not be re-
quired to inquire whether or not any Event of Default under
the Loan Agreement has occurred or is continuing, and each
such person making pusyment to Agent shall be fully protected
in making such payment on demand by Agent. Agent is au-
thorized to collect, receive and receipt for all such amounts
and no party making payment shall have any responsibility to
see to che application of any funds paid to Agent but shall
be fully protected in making such payment to Agent under the
pledge herein contained. Should Agent or Secured Parties
bring suit against any third party for collection of any
amounts or sums included within this pledge (and Agent and
Secured Parties shall have the right to bring any such suit),
it may sue either in its own name, the name of Secured
Parties or in the nane of Company.

B. 1In the event that, for its convenience, Agent
should elect with respect to particular Financed Leasehold
Interests not to exercise immediately its right to receive
direct payment of the Collateral, relating thereto, then the
oil or gas purchasers or other persons s-ligated to make such
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payment shall continue to make payment nf such proceeds or
amounts to Company until such time as written demand has been
made upon them by Agent that payment be made direct to Agent.
Such failure to notify shall not in any way waive the rijnt
of Agent to receive any such payments not theretofore paid
out to Company befocre the giving cf writtan notice. In this
regard, in the event payments of the Ccllateral ¢re made di-
rect to Agent; and then, at the request of Agent, such pay-

. ments are, for a period or periods of time, paid to Company,
Agant shall nevertha:less have the right, so long as an Event
of Default under the Loan Agreement has occurred and 's con-
tinuing, effective upon written notice, to require that
future payments of the Conllateral be again made to it.

C. Independent of the foregoing provisions and au-
thorities herein grancted, Company agrees to execute and de-
liver any and all transfer orders, division orders and other
instruments, including, but not limited to certified copies
of this Pledge Agreement, that may be requested by Agent or
that may be required by any purchaser of the production from,
or of gas or oil or products delivered through, any of the
Financed Leasehold Interests to affect payment of tha pro-
ceeds direct to Agent. Any proceeds of any contracts which
for any reason may be paid to Company shall, when received by
Company, constitute trust funds in its hands and shall be

subject to the privilege granted by this Pledge Agreement,
and all suci. proceeds shall be immediately paid over to
Agent.

D. BSecured Parties and Agent, and their respective
successors and assigns, are hereby absolved from all liabili-
ty for failure to enforce ccllection of the Contracts or any
proceeds thereof pledged under Section 2 above and from all
other responsibility in ¢ ection therewith, except the re-
sponsibility to account (by application upon the Obligations
or otherwise) or otherwise for funds actually rec-ived. Com-
pany agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Agent and Secured
Parties against any and all liabilities, actions, claims,
judgments, costs, charges and attorney's fees by reason of
the assertion that they or either of thum have received,
either before or after payment in full of the Obligations,
funds from the production of oil, gas, other hydrocarbons or
other minerzls c..imed by third per=cas, and Agent and Se-
cured Parties shall each have the right to defend against any
such claims or actions employing attorneys of their own se-
lection, and if not furnished with indemnity satisfactory to
each of them, they shall each have the right to corpromise
and adjust any such claims, actions and judgments, and in
addition to the rights to be indemnified as herein provided,
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all amounts paid by Agent or by Secured Parties in compro-
mise, satisfaction or discharge of any such claim, action or
judgment, and all court costs, attorney's fees and other ex-
penses of every character incurred by Agent or by Secured
Parties pursuant to the provisions of this Section 3 shall be
demand obligations owing by Company and shall bear interest
at the rate provided for in Section 6.1(c) of the Loan Agree-
ment from date of expenditure until paid by Company and shall
be secured by the privilege granted by this Pledge Agreement.

E. Nothing herein contained shall detract frum or
limit the absolute obligation of Company to make prompt pay-
ment of the Obligations and of all amounts owing thereon, or
the absolute obligation of Company to make prompt payment of
all amounts owing hereunder at the time and in the manner
provideéd in the Notes or the Loan Agreement or this Pledge
Agreement, as the case may be, regardless of whether the Col-
lateral herein pledged is sufficiert to pay the same, and the
rights under this Pledge Agreement shall be cumulative of all
vther security of any and every character now or hereafter
existing to secure the payment of the Obligations. Monies
received under the pledge herein contained shall not be
deemed applied to payment of the Obligations secured by this
Pledge Agreement unless and until such funds are actually
applied to the Obligations as provided in the Loan Agreement.

4. iationship to Venture Agreements.

R. This Pledge Agreement is made by Company and
accepted by Agant and Secured Parties subject to the terms
and provisions of the Venture Agreements, to the extent the
same are vali .iy existing and affect portions of the Collat-
eral. Compuny, Agent and Secured Parties acknowledge that
Company is a Non-Operator under the Venture Agreement.

B. Company expressly covenants and agrees that
anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding,
the execcise by Agent of any of the rights of Company pledged
hereunder shal) not release Company from any of its dutieu or
obligations under any Venture Agreen.ant, neither Agent nor
Secured Parties shall have any obligation or liability under
any Venture Agreement or to any creditor of any party to any
of such Venture Agzeements by reason of the execution and de-
livery of this Pledge Agreement or the receipt by Agent or
any Secured Party of any payment pursuant hereto, nor shall
Agent or any Secured Party be obligated hereunder to perform
or fulfill any of the dutlies or obligations of Cowmpany under
any Venture Agreement or %o make any payment thereunder, or
to make any inquiry as t9 the nature or sufficiency of any
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payment receive. 'y it thereunder, or the ruofficiency or per-
formance by any party thereunder, or to present or file any
claim, or take any action to collect or enforce any perfor-
mance or the payment of any amounts or the deliivery of anz
Collateral which may have been pledged to it or to which it
may be entitled at ary time or times.

A. Company represents, warrants and covenants that
Company is the lawful owner and holder of the Collateral and
the Financed Leasehold Interests and the Equipmcnt; that Com-
pany has good right and auv:hority to pledge the Collateral
and to make tk? covenants, represuntations, warranties and
pledges contained in this Pledge Agreement; that all existing
and future rents, royalties and other payments due and pay-
able under each of the Financed Leasehold Interests and
Eguipment any contracts and other instruments constcituting a
part of or related to the Financed Leasehold Interests or the
Collateral have been and will be properly and timely paid and
that all oil and gas severance and production taxes payable
by Company have been anc will be duly paid; that the Cocllat-
eral is free and clear frca al: liens except the lien and
privilege evidenced by this Fledgas Agreement; and that Cou~
pany wi'l warrant ond forever defend the title to the Collat-
eral against the claims of :ll persons whomsoever claiming rr
to claim the same or any par: thereof.

B. S0 long as the Obligations secured hereby or
any part thereof remain unpaid, Company, for itself and its
successors, representatives and assigns, covenants and agrees
with Agent and Secured Parties and their respective succes-
sors and assigns as follows:

(1) That Company will make prompt payment of the Hotes,
the Additional iInterest and all other Obligations
secured hereby.

(2) That any stamp or docurentary taxes, if any, which
may be required to be paid with respect to the
Notes or any of the security instruments executed
by Company to Agent will be paid immediately upon
request unless, by applicable state law in the case
of such taxes, it shall be unlawful for Company to
pay such tax or reimburse Agent therefor.



(3)

(4)-

(3)

(6)

(7)

That Company will continuously maintain in good
condition and operate in a good and workmanlike
manner all pipelines and pipeline systems, if any,
related to the Financed Leasehold Interests and
Equipment in accordance with the valid rules and
regulations of duly constituted authorities.

That all of the Financed Leasehold Intercsts and
Equipment will be kept in good operating condition
and that Company will cause to be made Tromptly all
repairs, renevals, replacements, additions and im-
provements which are neseded in connection with any
part of the Pinanced Leasehold Interests or Equip-
ment.

That 2ll Pinanced Leasehold Interests will be cun-
tinuously maintained, deveioped and operated in a
good and workmanlike manner.

That Company will observe and comply with (or cause
to be observed and complied with) all 4f the terms
and provisions, express or implied, of the Financed
Leasehold Interests and of any assignments or sub-
leases thereof under which Company holds, or its
pradecessors in interest held, title in order to
keep such leases or assignments in full force and
effect. Company will not permit the surrender,
abandonment, release or terminaticn of any such Pi-
nanced Leasehold Interests, in whole or in part, so
long as it is capable of producing Hydrocarbons or
other minerals, except as permitted in the Loan
Agreement; and Company shall protect all Financed
Leasehold Interests against drainage of Hydrocar-
bons thereunder by reason of production on other
properties.

That Company will observe and comply with all of
the terms and provisions of all sasements, li-
censes, franchises, permits and contracts (both ex-
isting and future! affecting or relating to the Pi-
nanced Leasehold Interests or which are needed in-
cident to the operation of any of the Financed
Leasehold Interests. Without limiting the forego-
ing, Company agrees to comply fully with all cove-
nants and make timely payments of all amounts pay-
able under gas purchase and gas processing con-
tracts held by Company and also to perform fully
all obiigations and covenants of Company as the




(8)

(%)

(10)

seller under all gas sales conctracts, and all con-
Aensate, distillate and other products sales con-
tracts and division orders and processing contracts
held by Company incident to the Pinanced Leasehold
Interests and Equipment.

That Company will cause all debts and liabllities

* of any character, including, without limitation,

all debts and liabilities for labor, material and
wqu’pment incurred in the operation, maintenance or
expansion of the Pinanced Learehold Interasts to be
promptly paid. kothing in this Pledge Agreement
will be construed, however, as a waiver of the lien
and privilege of this Pledge Agreement as a first
and prior pledge of the Cullateral.

That Company will keep such part of the Financed
Leasehold Interests and Equipment which is of an
insurable natucte and of a character usually insured
by perscns operating similar properties insured
vith companies of recognized responsibility.

That {f the validity or priority of this Pledge
Igreement or of an{ rights, titles, liens or inter-
ests created cr aovidenced lLoreby uith respect to
the Collateral, or the Financed Lesaseshold interests
and Equipment or any part thereof shall be endan-
gered or questioned or shall be attacked directly
or 1ndi:oct1¥ or if any 102.1 proceedings are in-
stituted against Company with respect thereto, Com=
pany will give written notice thereof to Agent
promptly and, at Company's own cost and expense,
Company will diligently endeavor to cure any defect
that may be developed cr claimed, and will take all
necessary and proper steps for the defense of such
legal proceedings, including, but not limited to,
the employment of counsel agreeable to Agent »nd
Secured Parties, the prosecution or defense of 1li-
tigation and the release or discharge of all ad-
verse claims. Agent and Secured Parties, or either
of them (whether or not named as parties to legal
proceedings wlth respect thereto), are hereby au-
thorized and empovered to take such additional
steps as in their judgment and discretion may be
necessary or proper fc: the defense of any such
legal proceedi gs, including, not limited to, the
prosecuticn or defense of l’'tigation, and the com-
promise or diucharge of ar ' adverse claims made
with respect to the Financ d Leasehold Interests




(11)

(12)

(13}

and Equipment and all expense 80 incurred cf every
kind and character shall be a demand obligation
owing by Company and shall bear intecest at the
rate provided for in Bection 6.1(c) of the Loan
Agreement from the date of expenditure until paid
and shall be secured by the lien evidenced by this
Pladge Agraement and the party incurring such ex-
panses shall be subrogated to all rights of the
person receiving such payment.

That Company will not suffer or permit any Lien to
be herenfter claimed or created on or against the
Collatcral and should a Lien become attached here-
after in any manner to any part of the Collateral
(even though inferior and subordinate to this
Pledge Agrwement) without the peior written consent
of Agent, Company will cause such Lisn to be
promptly discharged.

That Coapany will promptly, on request of Agent,
correct any defect, error or omiszion which may be
discove:ed in thu conteints of this Pledge Agreement
or in the execution or acknowledgment thereof, and
will grolptly execute and deliver any and all addi-
tional instiumencts as may be requested by Agent to
correct such defect, error or omission or to de-
scribe more fully or particularly any of the Col-
lateral or the Pinanced Leasehold Interests and
BEquipment or to identify any additional Coliateral
or additional zropo:tlol which are or become sub-
ject tc this Pledge Agreement or which are intended
to be included herein pursuant to this Pledge
Agreement or the Loan Agreement.

That Company will pay all engineering or appraisal
fees, :ccorzinq fees, taxes, ibstract fees, attor-
ney's fees, and all other costs and expenses of
every character incurred in connection with the
making, clnsing and servicing of the Obligations
and will pay all reasonable fees and charges made
by Agent for services performed hereunder and will
reimburse Agent and Secured Parties for all ex-
penses incurred by them, respectively, and will in-
demnify and hold harmless Agent and Secured Parties
from and against all claims, demands, liabilities
and causes of action asserted against either of
them on account of any act performed or omitted to

]i=
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(13)

be performed hereunder or on account of any trans-
sction arising out of or in any way connected with
the FPinanced Leasehcld Interests and Equipment or
wvith this Pledge Agreement, save and except for
their willful misconduct. In the event that Agent
or Secured Parties should pay for expenses incurred

. in the way of attorney's fees in connection with

handling legal matters connected with the making,
closing or servicing the Obligations ho:ob¥ secured
or should pay directly any recording or filing fees
or fees incident to registering or recording in-
struments, such sums shall ba demand obligations of
Company ana Colruny shall r:ouptly reimburse Agent
or Secured Parties, as applicable, for all such
sums. Any such sums not reimbursed shall become
part of the Obligations secured by this Pledge
Mreement and shall bear interest from the date of
sxpenditure at the rate provided for in Section
6.1(c) of the Loan Agzeement until paid by Company.

That all representations made by Company to Agent
or Secured Parties with reference to the making,
closing or servicing of the Obligations &cre true
and that COlpanI will fully comply with all under-
takings and obligations contained in the Loan
AMreement and any other collateral loan agreement
sade in writing to Agent or Sscured Parties inci-
dent to or ar a part of the Loans evidenced by the
Notes or any other Obligations secured hereby.

That any time after the occurrenc: and continuance
of any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement
upon request by Agent and from tirnec to time there~-
after upon request by Agent, Cown.ny will execute
and deliver written notices of piedges to any per-
sons or corporations owing or which may in the
future (while this Pledge \greement remains unrca-
leased) owe to Company monies or proceeds arising
in connection with any of the following matters:

(1) any production of Hydrocarbons from

the Financed Leasehold Interests;

(i1) any Cuntracts;

{i11) the operation of any par*t of the

Pinanced Leasehold Interests and
Equipment; or




(iv) all amounts and accounts which may
accrue otherwise in connection with
the Pinanced Leaschold Interests and
Equipment or the operation or pro-
duction thereof;

advising such third Parties that the Collateral has
been pledged to Agen’ &nd requiring and directing
that future payments thereo: (including amounts
then owing and unpaid) be paid to Agent in accor-
dance with the pledge set out in Section 2 above.

(16) That Company will, promptiy upon request by Agent,
properly execute and file with such £iling officaes
as Agen: may request, this Pledge Agreement and any
other documents desired by Agent in connection with
the perfection of the lien and privilege herein
granted in the Collateral in accordance with
Louisiana law.

(17) That Company will execute and deliver upon reqguest
by Agent and from time to time upon request by
Agent, such supplemental and additicnal Pledge
Agreements as may be desired by Agent with re-
ference to any future Contracts or Financed
Leasehcld Interests or Equipmeni ov any uther of
the Collateral or intended to be described in this
instrument or any exhibit hereto or as required in
the Loan Agreeamant, and including, without limi-
tation, items of after-acquired Collateral.

(18) That Company will not execute or record any State-
ment of Allignmant Gf Accocunts Receivabli undwer the
provisions of La. R.S. 9:3101-3110, or any similar
statute. In this regard, should any Statement of
Assignment of Accounts Receivable have heretofore
been exe~<uted by Company, Company covenants and
acrees to obtain its release within 30 days.

(19) %at Company warrarnts and represents to Agent and
.a2cured Parties that Company has not heretofore en-
tered into any advance payment contract (as below
detfined) with any person or party atffecting any of
the FPinanced Leaseshold Interests or any Hydrocar-
bons produced or which may be produced therefron.
Further, Company covenants and agrees that, without
first securing the wri%ten consent of Agent, Compa-
ny will not hereafter enter into or agree to any
advance payment contract (as below defined) with

=-13-




~J

any person or party affecting any of the Financed
Leasehold Interests and Equipment or any Hydro-
carburns produced or to be produced therefrom.
used herein, che term "zdvance payment contract‘
sha’l be deemed to refer to and include any coa-
tract with another Perscn or party (the "Other
Party") whbereby Company receives or becomes en-
titled to receive (either directly or to a third

" party for Company's account or benefit) any payment
(an "Advance Payment®™) which the Other Party may
require to be applied toward payment of the pur-
chase price of Hydrocarbons produced or to be pro-
duced from a particular Financed Leasehold Interest
and which Advance Payment is paid or to be paid in
advance of actual delivery of such production from
such Pinanced Leasehold Interest affected thereby
to or for the account of the Other Party, re-
gardless of whether such contract imposes an ouli-
gation upon the Other Party to purchase and take
delivery of such production cr grants an option or
right of refusal to such Other Party to purchase
and take delivery of such production, and regard-
less of whether the Advance Payment may be applied
as payment in full for such groduction wher sold
and delivered or may be applied as payment for a
portinn only of the purchase price thereof or of a
percentage or share of such production. In this
respect, it is expressly stipulated that as a con-
dition of granting approval of any advance payment
contract Agent may, in its discretion, require that
a percentage of any Advance Payment ual to the
Collateral Interest be paid to Agent in whole cc¢ in
part for application toward payment of the Obliga-
tions or may require that any portion of any Ad-
vance Fayment not thus ap>lied on the Obligations
be placed in escrow with Agent to insure use there-
of as Agent may direct or determine;y or Agent, in
its sole discretion, may impose other conditionc
upen such ccnsent or may simply refuse to consent
to making of such advance payment contract. Wheth-
er or not Agent's ~cnsent to an advance payment
contract heretofore or hereaxter made by Compzny
has been obtained, and regardless of whether tiie
existence or making of such advance payment con-
tract constitutes a breach of Company's representa-
tions or covenants herein contained, it is express-
ly stipulated that unless otherwise expresasly
agreed in writing by Agent, all Advance Payments
hereafter Lecoming due to Company under any advance
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(20)

wri_ing:

payment contract shall be deemed proceeds of Con-
tracts from the Pinanced Leasehold Interest af-
fected thereby for purposes of Section 2 hereof
which are therein pledged to and are to be paid
over to Agent; and Agent's receipt or acceptance of
any such Advance Payment or spplicacion thereof
toward payment of the Obligations shall not con-
stitute a wvaiver of any default resulting from the
existence or making of the advance payment contract
pursuant to which such Advance Payment is made or a
ratification or approval by Agent of such advznce
payment contract.

If Company fails to perform cor comply with any of
its agreements contained herein, in the Loan Agree-
ment, in any Venture Agreemen:, or in any other
agreements affecting or relating to the Pinanced
Lesasehold Interests and Agent or Secured Parties,
as previded for by the terms of this Pledge Agree-
ment, shall itself perform or comply, or otherwise
cause performance or compliance, with such agree-
ment, the expenses of Agent or llecured Parties in-
curred in connection with such performance nr com-
pliance, together with interest thereon at the rate
provided for in Bection 6.1(c) of the Loan Agree-
ment, shall be payable Ly Company to Agent or Se-
cured Parties on demand and shall constitute Obli-
gations secured hereby.

Wajiver and Partial Release.

A. Agent may at any time and from tias to time in

(1) Waive compliance by Company wi:h any ccvenant -

herein made by Cu-pan¥ to the ¢xtent and in
the manner specified in such writing;

(2) Consant to Company's doing any uact which here-

under it is prohibited from doing, or to Com-
pany's failing to do any act whish hereunder
Company is required to do to the extent and in
the manner specified in such writing; or

(3) Release any part of the Collateral from the

lien and security interest of this Pledge
Agreement without the joinder of Secured Puir-
ties.
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Mo such act by Agent shall in any way impair the rights of
Agent or Secured Parties hereunder except to the extent spe-
cifically agreed to by Agent in such writing.

B. The lien and privilege granted hereunder shall
not be impaired by any indulgence, including kat not limited
to:

il) Any forbezrance, renewal, extension, or modi-
fication which Agent may grant with respect to
any Obligations secured hereby; or

(2) Any surrender, comprorise, release, renewal,
extension, exchange or substitution which
Agent may grant in respect to any item of the
Collateral or any part thereof or any interest
therein; or

(3) Any release or indulgence granted to Company
or to any endorssr, guarantor or surety of any
Obligations secured hereby.

7. Additional Covenants with Regard to Collateral.
Coupanz covenants and agrees with Agent for the benefit of
Secured Parties that from and after the date of this Pledge
Agreement and until the Obligations are fully satisfied:

(a) Maintenance of Records. Company will, at all
times, keep and maintain at its own cost and
expense satisfactory and complete records of
the Collateral including, without limitation,
a record of all payments received and all
czedits grantad with respect to the Collater:l
ard all othar dealings with the Collateral.

(b) Limications on Liens on Collateral. Except
for the lien and privilege created by this
Pledge Agreement, Company will not create,
permit or suffer to exist, and will 4defend the
Collateral against and take such other action
as is necessary to remove, any Lian upon the
Collateral, and will defend the right, title
or interest ¢f Agent in and to any of its or
Company's rights in, to and urier th» Collat-
eral and in and to the proceeds anc products
thereof against the claims and demands of all
rersons whomsoever.

-16~-




(e) Notices. Conmpany will advise Agent, promptly,
in reasonable detail, (i) of any material
change in the composition of the Collateral,
and (ii) of the occurrence uvr any other event
which would have a material adverse effect on
the aggregate value of the Collatyral or on
the security interest created hereunder.

8. Agent Appointed as Attorney-in-Fact.

A. Company hereby irrevocably constitutes and ap-
points Agent and any authorized officer or agent thereof,
with full power of substitutior, as its true and lawful at-
torney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in
the place and stead of Company and in the name of Company or
in its own name, from time to time in Agent's discretion, for
the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Pledge Agree-
ment, tc take any and all appropriate action and to execute
any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary
or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Pledge Agree-
ment and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
hereby gives Agent and any authorized officer or agent there-
of the power and right, on behalf of Company without notice
to or assent by Company, to do any or all of the following:

(1) upon the occurrence and continuance of any
Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, to
ask, demand, collect, receive and give acquit-
tarces and receigts for any and all monies due
and to become due, or any performance to be
rendered, to Company under or in connection
with any Venture Agreement or any Financed
Leasehold Interest or the Collateral, and in
the name of Company or its own name or other-
wise, to take drafts, notes, acceptances or
other instruments for the payment of monies
due to Corpany under or in connection with any
of the same and to file any claim or to take
any other ac*ion or proceeding in any court of
law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate
by iAgent for the purposes of collecting any
and all such monies due to Corpany or securing
any performance to be rernderel to Company
under or in connection with any of the sanme.

(2) To pay or discharye taxes, Liens, secur'.ty
interests or other encumbrances levied or
placed on or threatened against the Collater-
al; provided, however, that so long as no
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Event of Defzult under the Loan Agreement has
occurred and is continuing, the Agent shall
not pav any such tax, Lien, security interest
or encumbrance if (i) the validity thereof
shall be contested by Company in good faith
and by appropriate >: .eedings diligently
prosecuted, (ii) 72 yany shall have set aside
on its books adequate reserves, if any are
required under generally accepted accounting
principles, with respect thereto and (iii) the
failure by Company to pay any such tax, Lien,
security interest or encumbrance shall not
subject any part of the Collateral to risk of
seizure, loss or arzest)

(3) upon the occurrence - . .u* .uance of any
Bvent of Default uni +he I 4n Agrcument, (1)
to direct any party i.al ‘-t any payment of
performance to or for t.. ose 2fit of Company
under or in connection with any Ventura Agree-
ment, any Financed Leasehold Interest or the
Collateral to make p ymont of any »nd all
monies due and to become due thereu.der or to
render any performance provided for therein
directly to Agent or as Agent shall direct;
(1ii) to receive payment of and receipt for any
and all monies, claims and other amounts due
and t2 become due at any time in respect or of
arising out of any Collateral; (iii) to
commence and prosecute any suits, actions or
proceedings at law or in equity in any court
of competent jurisdiction to collect the Col-
lateral or any thereof and to enforce any
other rights in respect of any Collateral;
(iv) to defend any suit, action or proceeding
brought against Company with respect to any
Collateral; and (v) to settle, compromise or
adjust any suit, action or proceeding de-
scribed above and, in connection therewith, to
give such discharges or releases as Agent may
deem appropriate.

Company hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawful-
ly do or cause to be done within the scche of the power of
attorney granted hereuuder. All amounts paid by said at-
torneys pursuant to this Section 8, together with interest at
the rate provided for in Section 6.1(c) of the Loan Agree-
ment, shall be payable by Company to said attorneys or demand
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and shall constitute Obligations secured hereby. This power
of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be
{rravocable.

B. The powers conferred on Agent hereunder are
solely to protect the interests of Secured Parties in the
Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise
any such powers. Agent shall be accountable only for amounts
that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such
powers and neither it nor any of its officers, directors, em-
ployees or agents shall be responsible to Company for any act
or failure to act, except for their ~ross negligence or will-
ful misconduct.

C. Company also authorizes Agent, at any time and
from time to time upon the occurrence and continuance of any
Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, (i) to initiate
communications in the name of Agent to any party concerning
the Collateral with regard to the assignment hereunder of tiue
rights and interests of Company thereunder and other matters
relatiny thereto; provided, however, that Agent may initiate
any such communication without regard to the occurrence and
continuance of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement
if such communication is necessary or desirable in its sole
judgment to protect or preserve its rights or the rights of
Secured Parties in the Collateral hereunder, and (ii) to
execute, in connection with the sale provided for in para-
graph B of Section 9 of this Pledge Agreement, any endorse-
ments, assignments, bills of sale or other instruments or
conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral,

9. Renmedies, Rights Upon Default.

A. If an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement
shall occur and be continuing:

(1) All payments received by Company under or in
connection with any of the Collateral shall be
held by Company in trust for Secured Parties
(and Agent on their behalf), shall be segre-
gated from other funds of Company, and shall
forthwith upon receipt by Company, ba turned
over to Agent, in the same form as received by
Company (duly endorsed by Company Agent, if
raquired); and

(11) Any and all such payments 30 received by Agent
(whether from Company or otherwise) may, in
the sole discretion of Agent, be held by Agent
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ar collateral security for, or then or at any
time thereafter applied in whole or in part by
Agent against all or any part of the Ohliga-
tions in such order as Agent may elect.

B. If an Event of Default under the Loan Agree-
ment shall occur and be continuing, Agent may exercise, in
addition.to all other rights and remedies granted to it in
this Pledge Agreement, in the Security Agreement, in the Loan
Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing,
evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and
remedies of a secured creditor under any applicable law of
the State of Louisiana. Without limiting the generality of
the Zoregoing, Company agrees that in any such event, Agent,
without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement
or notice of any kind (except the notice specified below of
time and place of public or private szle) to or upon Company
or any other Person (all and each of which demand, advertise~
ment and/or notices are hereby expressly waived), may, to the
exten: permitted by the laws of the State of Louisiana, sub-
~Ject to the provisions of the Financed Leasehold Interests,
forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon thas
Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may, subject to the
provisions of the Financed Leasehold Interests forthwith
s2ll, lease, assign, give an option or options to purchase or
vtherwise dispose of and deliver said Collateral (or contract

. do s0), or any part thereof, in one or more parcels at
public or private sale or sales, at any exchange or broker's
doard or at any of Agent's offices or elsewhere at such
prices as it may deem Lest, for cash or on credit or for fu-
ture delivery without assumption of any credit risk. Agent
shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and,
to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or
sales, to purchase the whole or any part of said Collateral
80 B0ld, free of any right or equity of redempiion in Compa-
ny, which right or equity is hereby expressly released and
waived. Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any such col-
lection, recovery, receipt, uppropriation, realization or
sale (after deduction of all reasonable costs and expenses of
every kind incurred therein or incidental to the .are, safe-
keeping or otherwise of any or all of the Collateral or in
any way relating to the rights of Agent hereunder, including
reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses) to the payment
in whole or in rart of the Obligations, in such order as the
Agent may elecc, and only after so applying such net proceeds
and after the payment by Agent of any other amount required
or permitted by any provision of law, need Agent account for
the surplus, if any, to Company. To the extent permitted by
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applicable law, Company waives all claims, damages and de-
mands against Agent or any Secured Party arising out of the
seizure, retention or sale of the Collateral. Agent shall
have the right to take poscession of all or any part of the
Collateral or any security therefor and of all books, rec-
ords, papers and documents of Company or in Company's posses-
sion or control relating to the Collateral which are not al-
ready in Agent's possession, and for such purpose may enter
upon uny premises upon which any of the Collateral or any se-
curity therefor or any of szid books, records, papers and
documents are situated and remove the same therefrom without
any liability for trespass or damages thereby occasioned. To
cthe extent permitted by law, Company expressly waives any no-
tice of sale or other disposition of the Collateral and all
other rights or remedies of Company or formalities prescrzibed
by law relative to sale or disposition of the Collateral or
exercise of any other right or remedy of Agent existing by
law or provided for hereunder; and to the extent any such no-
tice is required and cannot be waived, Company agrees that
Agent need not give more than five (5) days' notice (which
notification shail be deemed given whan m-iled, postage pre-
paid, addressed co the Company at it3 add.ers set forth in
Bection 14 hereof) of the time and lace of any public sale
or of the time after which a private sale may take place and
that such notice is reasconable notification of such matte:s.
Except to the extent otherwise provided in the Loan Agree-
menc, Company shall remain liable for any deficiency if the
proceeds of any sale or disposition of the Collateral are in-
sufficient to pay all amounts to which Agent and Secured Par-
ties are entitled, Company alsc being liable for the fees of
any attorneys employed by Agent or the Secured Parties to
collect such deficiency.

C. If any Event of Default under the Loan Agree~
ment shall occur and be continuing, Agent is expressly
granted the right, at its option, to transfer at any time to
itself or to its nominee the Collat :ral, or any part thereof,
and to receive the payments, collections, monies, income,
proceeds or benefits attributable or accruing thereto and :o
hold the same as security for the Obligations or to apply it
on the principal and interest or other amounts owing on any
of the Obligations, whether or not then due, in such order or
manner as Agent may elect. All rights to marshalling of as-
sets of Company, including any such right with respect to the
Collateral, are hereby waived by Tompany. The rights of
Agent to take possession or control of the Collateral upcn
the happening of any of the event or - nditions constituting
a ‘default may be exercised without resort to any court pro=
ceeding or judicial process whatever and without any hearing

-



( )

wnatever thetcon; and, in this connection, COMPANY EXPRESSLY

Wgn.

.. D¢ All recitals in any instrument of assignment or
any other instrument executed by Agent incident to sale,
transfer, assignment or other disposition of the Collateral
or any part thereof hereunder shall be full proof of the mat-
ters stuted therein and no other prouf shall be requisite to
establish full legal propriety of the sals or other action
taken by Agent or of any fact, condition or thing incident
thereto and all prerequisites of such sale or other action or
of any fact, condition ¢r thing incident thereto shall be
presumed conclusively to have been performed or to have oc=
curred.

E. Agent and Secured Farties are hereby subrogated
to all ¢f Company’s interests, rights and remedies in respect
to the (ollateral and all security now or hereafter existing
with re:ipect thereto and all guaranties and endorscments
thereof and with respect thereto.

F. Subject to the provisions of the Loan Agree-
ment, Company agrees to pay all costs of Agent, including at-
torney's fees, incurred with respect to the collection of any
of the Obligations and the enforcement of any of their r--
apective rights hereunder.

G. Company hereby waives presentment, demand, pro-
test or any notice (to the extent permitted by applicable
law) or any kind in connecticn with this Pledge Agreement or
any Collateral.

H. To the full extent Company may lawfully do so,
Company agrees that it will not, at any time, insist upon,
pPlead, claim or take the benefit or advantage of any law now
or hereafter in force providing for any appraisement, valua-
tion, stay or execution or redemption, and Company, to the
extunt permitted by law, nereby waives and releases all
rights of redemption, valuation, appraisement, stay of execu-
tion and notice of election to mature or declare due the
whole of the Obligations. If any law referred to in this
Section and now in force, of which Company or Company's suc-
cessors might take advantage despite this Section, shall
hereafter be repealed or cease to be in force, such law shall
not thereafter be deemed to preclude the application of this
Sectioen, .
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I. If an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement
occurs and is contiruing, the right? of Agent shall include,
without limitation, the right to take possession of the Col-
lateral and to enter upon any premises where same may be
situated for such purpose without being deemed guilty of
trespass and without liability for damages thereby cc-
casioned, and to take any action deemed necessary or appro-
priate or desirable by Agent, at its option and in its dis-
cretion, to rapair, refurbizh or otherwise preopare the Col-
lataeral for sale, lease or other use or dispo-ition as herein
authorized.

J. Agent may require Company to acsemble the Col-
lateral and make it available to Agent at a place to be des-
ignated by Agent that is reasonably convenient to both par-
ties. All expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale,
lease or other use or disposition, selling, leasing or other~-
wise using or disposing of the Collateral and the like which
are incurred or paid by Agent or Secured Parties as autho-
rized or permitted hereunder, including also a.l attorney's
fees, legal expunses and costs, shall be added to the Obiiga-
tions and Company shall be liable therefor.

10. Rights Curulative. The execution and delivzry of
this Piedge %qrocm.nt shall in no manner impair or affect any
other security (by endorsement or otherwise) for the payment
or performance of the Obligations and no security taken
hereafter as Security for payment or performance of the
Obligations shall impair in any manner or affect this Piedge
Agreement, and all such present and future additional securi-
ty shall be considered as cumulative security. Any of the
Collateral may be released from this Pledge Agreement without
altering, varying or diminishing in any way the force, ef-
fect, lien, security interest, or charge of this Pledge
Agreement as to the Collateral not expressly released, and
this Pleige Agreement shall continue as a first and prior
lien, privileje, and charge on all of the Collateral not ex-
pressly released until all the Obligations secured hereby
have been paid or performec in full. Any future assignrment
or attempted assignment of the interest of Company in and to
any of the Collateral shall not deprive Agent of the right to
sell or otherwise dispose of or utilize all of the Collateral
as above provided or necessitate the sale or disposition
thereof in parcels or in severalty.

1ll1. No Waiver. No delay or omission on the part of
Agent in exercising any right hereunder shall operate as a
waiver of any such right or any other right. A waiver on any
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one or mcre occasions shall not be construed as a bar to or
waiver of any right or remedy on any future occasion. The
remedies of Agent hereunder are cumulative, and the exercise
of any one or more of the remedies provided for herein shall
not be construed as an electicn or as a waiver of an{ of the
other remedies of Agent provided for herein or existing by
law or othervise.

12. Limitation on Agent's Duty in Respect of Collater-
« HNeither Agent nor Secur ave any duty as
any Collateral in their possession or control or in the
possession or ¢c (0l of their agents or nominees or as to
any income thereon or as to the preservation of rights
against third parties or any other rights pertaining thereto.

13. Release of Lien.

A, This Pledge Agreement and the pledge and
privilege created hereby shall continue in full force and
effect until such time as all of the Xbligations have been
fully paid off and discharged in accordance with the re-
spective terns thereof and Company has well and truly per-
formed all of the covenants contained herein and in any othar
instrument now or hereafter delivered by Companx to Agent or
SBecured Parties securing or relating to the Obligations and
upon the termination hereof as stated above, this Fledge
Agreement shall be released in due form, at Company's ex-
pense.

. B. If Company is not in default hereunder or in
the Loan Agreement or in any other instrument now or here-
after delivered by Company to Agent or Secured Parties se-
curing or relating to the Obligationa, Company shall be en-
titled to partial release of this Pledge Agreement in ac-
cordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement.

14. Notices. All notices, reguests, demands and other
communications required or parmitted to be given hereunder
shall be deemad to have been duly given or made when
delivered or when deposited in the mail, first class postage
prepaid, ard addresced: (i) if co Agent, to Trust Administra-
tion - vWorldwide Bank of Amezica - World Headquarters Build-
ing, 555 California Street, San Francisco, California %4104,
Attention: Lawrence E. MNerheim, Executive Vice President,
Trust Administration - Worldwide; and (ii) if tc Company, tn
Foshay Tower, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402, Attention:
Darrell J. Egertson, Executive Vice President - Corporate De-
velopment, or at such other address as may have been fur-
nished in writing for such purpose by Company or Ageat.
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15, Severability. If any provision or provisions of
this chdqﬁ'!ﬁridﬁ?ﬁfxlro found to be void or unenforceable,

the remaining provisions of this Pledge Agreement shall
nevertheless be hinding, and this Pledge Agreement shall be
enforceable as if the void or unenforceable provision or
provisions had not been included.

16. Successors and Assigns; Governing Law. This Pledge
Agreenent and a obligations of Company hereunder shall be
binding upon the successors and assigns of Company, and shall
inure to the benefit of Agent and its successors and assijns
and the Participants and their successors and assigns. This
Pledge Agreement shall be governed by, and be construed and
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
Louisiana. The Obligations secured hereby, including without
limitation, the Notes and Additional Interest, have been and
will be created pursuant to the Loan Agreement which was
executed and delivered in the State of Minnesota; it being
the express intent and agreement of Company, Agent, and
Secured Parties that the Obligations are to be construed aud
governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Minne-
sota.

17. Further Indemnification. Company agrees to pay,
ard to savé Agent and Secured Parties harmless from, any

all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay
in paying, any and all excise, sales or other taxes which may
be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of
the Collateral or by Company in connection with any of the
transactions contemplated by this Pledge Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOP, Company and Agent have each
caused this Pledge Agreement to be executed by its duly au-
thorized signatory on che date first set forth above in the
presence of the undersigned competent witnesses.

WITHNESSES: APACHE CORPORATION

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST
AND BAVINGS ASSOCIATION, as

= 0G L

KR Y+ ¥
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By,

AGENT PFOR SECURED PARTIES
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STATE OF M_

éﬁé_ or 4&,&:—
. On this éé\ day of April, 1982, before me appeared

G. C. Bann, to me personally known, who, being by my duly
sworn, did scy that he is the Vice President of APACPE
COKPORATION and that the foregoing instrument was signed on
behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors and said Aippearer acknowledgpd said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said co

gy /.

BAAMAAANANAINA. ANAAPNNIIPPNPNIPOPII B

) gm TAUDY L ULSTAD $
San' R NOTARY PUSLIC-MINNESDTA
—Jﬂﬂ%—iﬁ“ﬁl HENNEPIN COUNTY
ROT. PUBLIC My Comminsion Cxpirue Duc. 36, 1088 i
B YAAAAAAAAAAANAT ANV VAV VAAAAAAAN

STATE Or M
Lorndy oF Llngyin
~ On this 4™ day of April, 1982, before me appeared
‘\’»-o {. Sn , to me personally known, who,
ng me duly sworn, say that he is thé (lce President
of BANK OPF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS iSSOCILTION.
and that the foregoing /nstrument was signed oun.bshel:' of

said corporation by aut..ority of its Board of Directors and
said Appsarer acknowledged said instryment to be the free

act and deed of said corporation. \ Om
w:tmss:sa/ /'\'Q""‘ .
i x{
4 WL T NTE
ENT

R TR (958 “hES)

. AAAAAAAARAAAAAAAAANAAAAAAAAAA 8
2 'g — TRUDY L. ULSTAD 3
NOTARY PUBLIC ci'-{“f"} NOTARY PUBLIC-HIKNEBOTA

(Ad MEMNEPIN COUNTY
My Commizsion Expires Dec. 26, 1080

----------

BV VYN



STATE OF M_

: On this é"“ day of April, 1982, before me appesarec

. L : to me po:lonally known, who,

baing by n- duly sworn, did say thatShe s the )
of BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION. —

and thut the foregoing instrument was signed on bshalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and
said Appearer acknowladged said instrument to bs tha free
act and deed of said corporation.
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EXHIBIT A
TO

PLEDGE AGREEMENT

FRO#
APACHE CORPORATION, AS "COMPANYV® .
TO = =
BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASS m"g‘
AS "AGENT" FOR AND ACTING ON BEHALF OF o7 =<0
THE PARTICIPANTS REFERRED TO THEREIN ?‘-‘ _“ _—
- &
v -
T E,
r 2 e
Whenever reference is hereinafter made to an instrument, ™

such instrument shall be incorporated herein for purposes
of further description.

PART 1

All of Company's undivided interest and mineral
leazahold estate in and to those certain 0il and Gas Icases
of submerged lands granted, pursuant to tha Outer Continental
Shelf lands Act, by the United States of America, as lassor,
by and through the Manager, New Orleans OCS Office, Bureau
of lLand Management, its authorized ofZicer, to Shell 0il
Company, Florida Exploration Company, Fluor Oil and Gas
Corporation, Crown Qentral Petroleum Corporation and Company,
as lassee, details of which Leases and of the submerged
iands affected thereby being as follows:

1. 0il and Gas lease #0CS-G 490)1, effective December 1,

Y981, affecting ail of Block 28, Main Pass Area, &s
shown on OCS leasing Map, lLouisiana Map $10.

2. 0il and Gas lsase gocs«-s 4900, effective Lecember 1,
, affecting all of Block 27, Main Pass Area, as

shown on OCS leasing Map, Louisiana Map #10.

3. 0il and Gas lease $0CS8-G 4749, e«ffective September 1,

1361, affecting all of Block 94, West Cameron Area, as
shown on OCS leaving Map, louisiana Map ¢#1.

4. 0il and Gas lease #0CS-G 4763, effective September 1,
IS8T, affecting all of block 296, West Cameron Area,

West Addition, as shown on OCS Leasing Map, Louisianz
Map $1A.

Y
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5. 0il and Gas Lease §0OCS-G 4762, effective September 1,
ecting all of Block 287, West Cameron Area,
Welt‘;ddition, as shown on OC3 lLeasing Map, ILouisiana

Map #1A.

Without limiting the foregoing, Company warrants and repre-
sents that it owns #1 undivided leasehold interest in the
aforesaid leases of 7.39645% and is entitled to a net
revenue interest of 6.163667% of the production therefroa.

PART II

All cf Company's undivided interest and mineral
leasehold estate in and to those certain 7jl and Gas leases
of submerged lands granted, pursuant to the Outer Continental
Shelf lands ‘Act, by the United States of America, as lessor,
by and through the Manager, New Orleans OCS 0Office, Bureau
of Land Management, its authorized officer, to Shell Offshore
Inc., Florida Exploration Company, Fluor O0il and Gas Corpora=-
tion, Crown Central Petroleum Corpcration and Company, as
Lessea, details of which leases and of the submerged lands
arffected thereby being as follows:

1. 0il and Gas lease $0CS-G 5044, effective april 1, 1982,
affecting all of Block 259, Ship Shoal Area, South
Addition, as shown on OCS lLeasing Map, Louisiana Map #5A.

2. 0il and Gas Lease #0CS~-G 5052, effective April 1, 1982,
a!fectInq all of Block 83, South Pass Ar=a, South and
East addition, as shown on OCS lLeasing Map, Louisiana
Map #9A.

3. 0il and Gas lLease #0CS-G 5047, effective April 1, 1982,
affecting all of Rlock 25, South Pelto Area, as shown
on 0OCS leasing Map, louisiana Map #6.

4. 0il and Gas Lease #)2CS-G 5008, effective April 1, 1982,
affecting all of Block 120, High Island Area, East
Addition, as shown on OCS leasing Map, Texas Map #7A.

Without limiting the foregoing, Company warrants and repre-
sents that it owna an uncivided leasehold interest in the
aforeaaid lLeases of 7.39645% and is entitled to a net revenue
intereast of 6.163667% of the production therefrom.



PART III

Without limiting the descriptions in Parts I and 1I
above, there is expresezly included ia this Exhibit A all
right, title and interest (including »il, gas and mineral
leasehnld interests, royalties, overriding royalties, net
profits interests, contract rights and reversicnary inter-
ests) owned or held by Conpany or to which Company is
entitled in or to any and all of the properties identifi-d
and described in Parte I and II above. Refere:ces herein v
said properties are without limitation as to depth, zone,
formation or substance. There is also exp-essly included in
this Exhibit A, all futvre interests an{ rights which Company
may hereafter acquire or to whica Company may become entitled
igogr to the submerged lands described ir Parts I and II
a a.

PART IV

Without limitirs the descriptions in Parts I, "1
and III above, there is e.opressly inc'uded in this Exhivit A
all right, title and interest owned cr held by Company or “o
which Company is entitled in and %o any and all of the
platforms, oil wells, gas wells, and oil and gas w211 sup-
plies, machinery, derricks, buildings, flow lines, tanks,’
casings, Christmas trees, tubing, rods, pipes and fittings,
meters, separators, treaters, compressorz, punys, toola,
valves, gauges anrd equipment and anpurteninces nf every sort
and character ncw or hereafter riaced on *:: properties
éescribed hereinabove in Partr I and T of tuis Exhibit A,
intending without particular enumeratin: thereof to include
each, all and every item of personal . :nerty, and each, all
and every item of property now or herr: fter attached to the
realty and situated on all or any par. € the lands described
and enumerated above, including oil ir s'orage, not yet
sold.
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EXHIBIT B
TO
PLL “GE AGREEMENT
FRCH
APACHE CORPORATION, AS "CGMPANY®
TO
BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION,
AS "AGENT®" FOR AND ACTING ON BEHALF OF
THE PARTICIPANTS REFERRED TO THEREIN

NONE
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IR3T SUEPLEMENT TO PLEDGE AGRE}'MENT
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‘ 8 First Supplement to Pledge Agreeme :t dated as of
; 1983, made by Apache Corporation, a corporation or-
ganized and eristing under the laws of the State of Delaware
{"Company”), wiose .~.dress is Foshay Towe:r, Minneapolis,
Minnesota 55402, and Bank of Arerica Natjunal Trust and Savings
Associatinii, a national banking issociation, whose address is
555 Califo'nia Street, San Fra:isco, California 9a4.04, evd its
successors and assigns under \': 3e.vicing ana Agency Agreement
refer.:2 c0 in the Pledge Agree vent as defined kelow ("Agent®),
as Agent for and acting on behalf of Bank of America National
Trust and Savings Association, as Trustee for Trust Numbers
10330-0, 13374-0, 13375-0, and 14376-0, and Chase Manhattan '
Bank, N.A., as Trusten for Trust Number IBM-P-92104, participants
named in the Loan Agreemsnt referr.d to below ("Participants®),
and to all Persons wvho from time tn cime hold any of the Notes nf
Company outstanding under the Loan Agreement (the Participants
and such other Persons being referxed to collectively as herein
as "Secured Parties”): ,

WiIINESSETZH:
WHEREAS, the Company, Agen~ an? rarticliloants ha
' herotofon en’ered intc a Loan hgreeman: dated as uf March 13,
1982 (as it r.ay froum tir.. vo tive ba amended, modified or
svoplemected. tn* "Loar  .crzeemen "), setting forth the terms
&' condit: ons of czlcain Loans and Optiona Loans which may
~~ 'a\de by the Participants to the Company ‘:0 be evidenced by
utes as more Zully described therein.

I/{RRE;)S, as a condition ..ecedent to the Initial Loan
ndes “he .oan Agreement, the Company executed a Pledge Agreement
dated ~s cf March 19, 1982 mad= by -Company in favor of Agent as
sevurity !o. Obligztions to Sacured Partiec (".'ledge Agreement”)
an? pl&d:{nd Collatural more fu.‘l.ly described ‘n uu Pledge Agree-
ment; &n

WHEREAS, the Plea,. BAgreement has been racorded in
the offices of the (lerkes ¢ (Lwrt of Cameron, »laquemines,
. Tarrebonne, and Verm.lion Par.uhes, Louisiana ..s shown on
Schedule I, attached hervto and made a part here-~* for all pur-
poses, and ir the Un..ted “tates ! ‘partmert of tiw In-erior
Minerals Management Servica Gulf of Mexiro OCS Regzioan, Metairie,
Louisiana, in the files mai.taired for the leases sho.i. on
Schedule I, attached hereto and made a part hereof for all pur-
poses; an



WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and provis.ons of
the Fladge Agreement, the Company has agreed ‘o erscute and
de: iver any and all additional instrumer.ts as may b« requested
by Ageant to identify any additirc-al Coll:teral whicn -.=e sujuct
to-the Pledge Agreement and intended to be included tharein
pursiant to the Pledge Agreement and *lie Loan Agreement, in-
el:ding, without limitation, itums of after-acquired Collataral;
an

WHERZAS, the Participants, of even date herewith, are
« ivancing funds to the Company incident to an Acreage Closing
and.c the Loan Agreement and the Agent has requested the Company
{J exscute this Supplement to the Pledge Agreement [or the
purpose of :dentifying additional F’niuncecd Leasehold Invarests
formin. 1 portion of the Collate~ )

. NOW, THEREFORE, in consi‘eration of the premises a:d
in 2rder to induce the Participants to advance a portion of the
Loans provii=d for under the Loan Agreemeat and for other gocd
and valuable consideration, tha receipt of which is hereby
acknov.edged, che parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. As used in this Supplement,
tems defined shall have the meanings given t.em
in the. Pledge Agreement when used harein, unless
cuch verms are otherwise defined herein.

2. Description of Additional Collateral.
s coliateral security for the prompt and complete
payrant and performance when due of all the Obliga-
vions up to a maximum amount or limit of ,800,900,000.00
ad {n ordew to induce the Participants to ad-ance a
per.'.n of the Loans to the Company in accordas.ce with
the terms of the Loan Agreement, the Company hereby
pledges to Secured Parties, acting by and through Agent
subject to the terms, conditicns, and provisions of
the Plnd.e Agreement, an undivided percentage equal to
the Cclliceral Interest in and to the Collateral arisiug
from or (elating to the additional Financed Leasehold
Interests described in Exhibit "A" atiac..ed hereto and
made a part hereof for all purposes (thc' "Additional
Collateral®™), and Company and Agent here'.y amend the
Pledge Agreement by adding the additioral Financed
Leasehold in'eres.s describ=sd in Exhibit "A" attached
Jarsto, to thw Financed Leusehold Interests described
i Exkibi- "} " attached to the Pladge Ar~eenent as if
Exhibit "»" attached heretoc had keen at:ached to the
rledge Agresment at the time of jt7 ex.cution and delivery.

e



3. Rauification a2nd Continuation. The Pledge

L+ reeme . « " ‘together with the Additional Collateral
and addit !or.2al Financed Leasehold Interasts which are
swbjedt Lh-reto and inclvded tlerein pu-:suant to this

- 8uppleme. t, is hertby ratified iand coufirmed as being
.in #oll forc: and effe: for all purpo.es in accordance
with the termr and conritions tbrcsin set forth and all
representatione, varraities and ovenants made by the
Company thereii Jiiaili exter.d to and encompass the
‘Adaitional Collu%sral and additional Financed Leasehold
Interests for alj inten.s and purposes as if the same
were originally e portion of the Collateral and Financed
Leasehold Interests specitically described and set forth
in the Fledg: Agreement = in .. hibit "A" therato.

4. ACompany and Agen: f:r. uer amend the Pladge
Agreement by changing the address for aot.ces and
payments to the Agent as set forth in Paragraph 3 A of
the Pledge Agreerment to read as follows:

Bank of Amevrica National Trust and
Savings Associction, 555 California
Street, San Frannigseec, California
94104, Attention. John 2. Shechy,
Senior Vice President, Trust
Administration - Worldwids.

Company and Agent & ithorize and direct the Cle_ ks of
Court for the Parishes of Cam~ron, Plaqueriines, Terrebonne,
and Vermilion, Lovisiana, to note in the rarqgin of the in-
scription of the Pledge Agreement in their record., the exa-
cution of this Supplement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Company and Agunt have each caused
thls Supplemant +o Pledge Agreement to ke exeuuted by its duly .

auttorizea igmatory on the date first set forth above in the
presence of ‘ite undersigned competent wi.t.esses.

WITNESSES : APACHE :._‘PORATICN
ek f :/;_, .
v Ad‘fj nrﬁn_'ﬁertlon, Vice

President COMPANY
BANX OF AMERICA NATIONAl. TRUST
AN') SAVINGS ASZOCIAT..ON, as Agern*
CAZ' \ Q
3 5 o RY: j""" 8 '\
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STATE OF _ MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF __ HENNEPIN

-

On this lOthday of January, 1983, before me appeared
Darrell J. ertson, to me sonally known,
sworn, did ﬁy that he is Vice P{‘llidcnt ?hbl.cjﬁ!’ by me duly
CORPORATION and that the foregoing instrument was signed on
behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors and said Appearer acknowledged said instrument to
be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WITIIESSES:

Darrell J. Egertson

gp TRUDY L ULSTAD 3
“L'¢) NOTARY PUBLIC- 12 NESOTAY

i * HENNEPIN COUNTY ~ 5
My Commission Expires Dec, 2€, 1988

>
v s

STATE oF (ALiFoRmId
Qounty OF S FEpCIes

' = .

‘ on this i) day of’.:rnnunry, 1983, before me appeared

4 / , to me personally known, who, being by

me Yy sworn, say that he is the*Vice President of BANK OF
AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION, and that the
foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation
by authority of its Board of Directors and said Appearer
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of
said corporation.

b /-

OFPIG AL SEAL
LILLIAN D CAFFERATA
RS TAAY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA




sTATE or QALroen) A )
C.O.un@._ r San) EruLiNo

On this U day of January, 1983, before me ags.nmd

:@%ﬁ.ﬁ_ﬁu&& » to me personally known, who, being
T e iy B MG ncnonT

of BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SA

and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of
sald corporatiou by authority of its Board of Directors and
said Appearer acknowledged said instrument to be the free
act and deed of said corpnration.
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Scheadule I
CAMERON PARISH, LOUISIANA
' Mortgage Record Mo. 101, File Number 1735232

PLAQUEMINES PARISH, LOUISIANA

Mortgage Book 119, PFolic 289, Entry No. 108

TERREBONNE FARISH, LOUISIANA -

MNortgage Book 376, Entry Number 67753:

" VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA

Mortgage Book Entry Number 8300064



Schedule II

The files maintained by the United States Department
. of the Interior Minerals Hu:!--nt Service Gulf of Mexico OCS
Region, Metairie, Louisiana with reference to the following
leases: '

Leases OCS-G 4762
OCS8-G £763
OC8-G 4749
0C8-G 4900
oC8~-G 4901
oCcs-G 5008
OC8-G 35044
0oCs-G 5047
0oCs-G 5052
0Cs8-G 5199



EYHIBIT "A"

. All of Company's. undivided interest and mineral
leasehold sstate in and to that certain 0il and Gas Lease

of submerged lands granted, pursuant to the Outer Continental
Shelf Lands Act, by the United States of America, as Lassor,
by and through the Regiocnal r, Gulf of Mexico OCS
Region, Minerals Management Service, its authorized officer,
to Shell Offshore Inc., Plorida Exploration Company, Fluor Oil
and Gas Corporation, and Company, as Lessee, details of which
gm and of the submerged lands affected thereby being as
llows: '

0il and Gas Leasc #0CS-G 5195, effective
uary

an " Lo , actfe 1/4 NE1/4;
Bl/2 NWl1l/4 NE1/4; S1/2 NE1l/4; El/2 SBEl/4
WWl/4; El/2 NE1/4 SW1/4; S1/2 BWl/4;

S8E1l/4 of Block 226, OCS Lesasing Map,
Vermilion Area, Louisiana Map No. 3.
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